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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

s -_.-.*.':.:;.__,-'. s
Property Ix 1o be posted snd sdvertised ms prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

June 14, 1983

COUmTY OFFICE BLDG.
111l W. Chesapgake Ava.

W I Towsan, Maryland 21364 Mr. H.Euimiﬂlrmn::
; - Zoning Commissioner
Lwn“hmmﬂﬁnﬂvﬁmamm.u fillng of this 1 \ 4 office of Planning and Zonin
petition, and further agree to and 4re to be bound by the soning and restrictions of ‘u i S iy Bl AT
County ﬁm pursuart to the Zoning Law For Baldmore County. : [ - Hidholas B. Commodari Towson , Maryland .'E.IIW_
<) N 3 O aliate Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire ’
= 1/We do solemnly deciare and a%rm, N Two East Fayette Street Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman
= arz the legal u-muf'ﬂ"ﬂ'- pruperty 1 Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Ioning Plans Advisory Committee
i ; . MEMBERS -
A hich is ghe subject of this Felitice. Sy RE: Case No. 83-285-A Item No. 188 R o T e Sus
= N/A Legal Owner(s) : Enaineering Petitioner - James R. Szyman, et nx : ' g Lorraine B Sy
i, : e ) Variance Petition : :
= e T A e T __Jmﬂ_hjm’_u. i N Mgt T ?::f!:: t:ql.r:aﬂrj.l.q n H H . Location: Efﬁ' Ebl‘.'ﬂill'r M hEUI w" m mmlm '.'I.r E.'.'tm A ~
..:'-“' ar Print Name) or Print Name) ¥ State Roads Commimmion ear Mr. kosen-: Iter No,: 168 Zening Agenda: March 29, 1%3
3 Semssesssssresmsssasns = m"*-é e e Pich: Praveation Enclosed please find addendum comments for the iy
j R AR A s above referenced casc.
x e R S A N Sl P i et L S S ) P ol i b B R 11 B TS L AT T 1| e rroiset Ploaslas Fursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
o= (Type gr Print Nam) ! ' Bureay and the comsents below marked with an "X*" are applicable and required
3 QZJ ] ‘E: Susiding Departeant Very truly yours, to be corrected or incorporated into the final planz for che proporty.
------------------------- - M‘ = -;.?ﬂmﬂ'ﬁ---- Poard af Fdecation s ¥
= m _ Zt’-!.”if : . ‘J é,h#m f ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be
= taning Adsinistration ol
located at intervals or _ ___ feet along a approved road, in
é_:f-::'_;;;r NICHOLAS B. COMMONARI accordance with EBaltimore County Standards as published by the
6923 Ebenezer Road g Chairman Department of Public Works.

o T T o g o T T

Address Phone No.
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

f ) 2. A sectnd moans of wvehicle access is required for the sice.
NBC:bsc

f ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

Enclosure

Two.East Fayette ftreet ___ .. c=--  Name, address and phone number of BRTMMRCX 00N -
Addres ABSDPRIPIORT A TERTCMIAGYY 0 be contacted cc: Whitney, Bailey, Cox § Magnani BACERDS the mixie allowid by the Fire Depercmsnt.,
1
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 = Arvin E. Rosen ?géﬁ“,,f‘;,,ﬁ;:";uﬁﬁ““ i e ‘X) 4. The site shall be made to comply with «1l applicable parts of the
City and State Name Lutherville, Md. 21093 rﬁirit- Prevention Code ;r,igi:&:mtﬁ ;mcﬂ‘w _'ltgb‘l&nléngr of cperation.
ahall .@Pﬂt " ADFari L3
Attorney’s Telephone No.: 519-8%806 _____. _%Eﬂ;,.ﬂmt_tq..E.t;;.'-tt_---i&g:.ﬁﬁﬂﬁ Nr AN Yk Fordves P ,t'm"ﬂm“ e REra i L iaE e Drasasd e Ahe UL B ahnd
(658 PRase . .

12526 Eastern Avenue comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection

f th Association Standard No. 101 ®"Life Safety Code®, 1976 Edition prior
(! ORDERGD By The Zoaing Commissioner of Baltimore Couaty, this ..____. 12th _____ day Baltimore, Md. 21220 0 _
E May B3 S: “ans are approved ar
T R R el ..-_...H 1927, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as LT ik e = e R

e S S Sv. Aoy et i e
Commissioner of Baitimors Gounty 1n Room' 106, County mﬂhgﬁﬂﬁfq in Towson, Baltimore ' | e i i Crittaar | . { ) 7. The Fire Prevention Burea: has no cosments, at this time.
——————————————— m d ---EE!--*----*--&---'. lﬂ-ﬁs ----:--- § . " i g a1 ' " 1 y " 5 =T REVIEWER: ™ ﬂaﬁ?ﬁg ) / g
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Arvin B. Rosen, Bsquire

Fage 2
June 10, 15‘53

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Williom E. Honumond

70. Zonlng Commissioner _____________ ___ Date._May 31, 1983 __ ______________ i
Mormar: E. Gerber, Direcior " June 10, 1983
rroM. . Office of Plonning ond Zoning ____ N Tt Chdespaaks ik, Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
i Iﬁllﬂ-ﬂ Petition ]"E’. ﬂ"?ﬁﬁ-ﬂp remson, ."Llr'rI.l.'-..l 2h20d mtm at this timo that offer or request information om your
James R. Szyman, et ux ' petition. If similar comments irom the resaining members are received,
Pl R S R e )| odo Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire 1 will forward them to you. Otkerwisc, any comment that is not
Yo ticholas p. Corrmdari Two Easrt Fayette Street informative will be pluced in the hearing file. This petition wvas
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certilizate
PR THRG and a hearing schieduled accosdingly.
RE: Case #83-285-A (Item No. 1B8)
This office is opposed to the gronting of the subject request. : AT Petitiorsr = James R. Szyman, et ux Very truly youss,
L0 Variance Patition
i ’ -~ . Bureaiu af j %;? % Z EE
1’ & H': E M - Enginss: ing S /
Nirman B Cuiber ﬁ ﬁ ErCrEIe By Tabnting KICHOLAS B. COMMODART
of Plonning ond Zonl The Zoning Plans Advisory Commiitee has reriewed the plene Chairman
VEASD) Mg ey @k _ Director Plann ng Zon ng i Erate Roeds Commianion pubmitted with the rerarencnd plt—:l.t:[.i'm.- The rnllnﬂns comments ry Committes
i ” =T . o ey = ) A . : R axradaeedlriely tﬁmim“tﬂ b mmm“‘ Pt S Zoning Flana Adviso
e N T A TR R R : J Fife Prevention requested, but to assure +hat all plﬂiﬂ are made avare of plans or NBC 1mch
7 e problecs with regard to the development plans that may have 2 bearing
i Froject Planning on this case., The Director of Flanning may file a written report with Enclogsures
NEG:JGHulc Weilding Departaent the Zoning Cosmimsioner with reccemendations as to the suitability of
i f Edacatio ths requested Eoning. (1] | ﬁmlhﬂlrt Cox & Magnani
't hosard o o i
cct Arlene Januory 3 loning Mainistration This hearing originates as a result of a recent zoning viclation Green Spring Station
Shirley Hoss o LS case (C-81-916), concerning required paving of the subject property, 2360 W. Joppa Road
e DeveLopment that is under appsel pending the outcome of this hearing. Luthe=ville, Maryland 21093

In my conversation with your engineer, Mr. Bill lavis, I stated
that revisions were required to the site plan, concerning required
parking, entrances and curbing or railroad ules surrounding the propomed
parking areas. In addi*ion, there is still a question concerning the
dra‘nage of this property along the southerly property line. Mr. .Eu
!h:'ﬂunfthn!unmnrhpnﬂﬂngmmwﬂﬂhu_mtmthm—
poteld berm" along this property line, but as of this w=iting I have not
received any comment from him. I suggest that prior to the scheduled
hearing you centact Mr. Markle and discuss this matter.

Mr. & Myo. James Fordyce
12526 Eascern Averme
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

3 Particular attention should be afferded to the commenta of tho
B Health Department, and aince changes to the petition forme were made,
N after consultation with you, said forms must be initialed.
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Purmssn to the advertisement, posting of property, atd public hearing on the Petition , |,

*it was
deiermined that the granting of the varience requested would not be in strict harmony

with the spirit and intent of the Bﬂ:hm-ﬂnmtr Zoning Regulations and would

adversely affect the health, safety. and general welfare of the community and, as such,
the variance should not be granted. ' | .

. Thervlore, IT (5 ORDERED by thy g Commissioner of Baltimore County, this L2 5 Sk : .
T  19-83—, that the herein Petition for Varance@) to permit parking, ~ SENEES WP saumore counry 2 - BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

" I = o 13 FIi m m
raneuvering areas, and drivesays to be paved with crushe: run in lieu of the re- 2 bl ¢ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

quired macadam, tar and chip, etc. be and “he same is hereby DENIED, :_ 5: : Item #188 (1982-1983)
. : HARRY | PISTEL P E Property Owner: James R. & Lorraine E Szyman

s S| ey P ——

May 5, 1983 Page 2 s TO.._ Date_June 20, 1983

Zoring Commissioner

County Office Building There is a public 8-inch water main and 12-inch public sanitary sewerage 3 SUBJECT..J.5 L lndustries, loc. ______
Towson, Maryland 21204 : ; : in Ebenezer Road. : 6923 Ebenézer Road

Item #lB8 (19bi~-1981) Very uly yours,

Property Owner: Janmeés R. & Lorraine E. Szyman W

5/S Ebenezer RA. 450' W. from centerline of - e g
Eastern Ave. : A s P.E.,

Acres: 2.30 District: 15th : Bureau of Public Services ol I visited the subject site on June 17 and reviewed a site plan and storm
S A : wvater sanagement computations dated December 6, 1982 and wish to offer the
R S ik BAM:ERM:FWR1SS following comments:

F-HH‘ 1 May 5, 1982 .
\g-:_ . Mr. %William E. Hammond Water and Sanitary Sewer: A FROM. James A Haxkle ___ 40 ___ _______

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this ! MM-5W Eey Sheet
e By R O O AROrY (COMLELRE IR Sounpceron FIChEDE Sub eat 24 ME 27 Pog. Sheet ! 1. The existing drainage outfall for the site is cot adequate. The
Lham: | NF & L Topo proposed concentrated release of storm water from the stormwater
Al 83 Tax Map management facility to a flat, improved lawn area of an adjacent
i 2. i property owner (Fordyce) is unacceéptable.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Ebenezer Road is proposed to be improved in the future as a 30-foot closed h The runoff from the J & L site sust be conveyed to an adequate
section roadway on a 50-foot right-of -way. . out fall point which is shown on the attached print.

The entrance locations are subject to approval by the Department of Traffic i . Paving the driveways and parking areas will increase the asount
Engineering, and shall bw constructed in accordance with Baltimore County Standards : : of stormwater ruroff from the site, but the amount of change will
and Specifications. be relatively cmall, as the existing compacted crusher ruu drive-

} ways ard parking areas already huve a high runoff potential. The
Sediment Control: . greatest change in runoff potential from the site had already oc-
"4 : curred when the grass and dirt areas were replaced with the crush-

Devalopment of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could ! er run materiai.
result in a sediment pollution problem; damaging private and public holdings down- . -
stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,

Rty She e fdty ot ooy Spd s : 1 cunnot recommend that the developer be released from the paving re-
- quirements. The paving requivemsats at this point in time will not Sub-
Storm Deaing: : stantially change the drainage problems. The developer should, however,

{5 be required to correct the drainage situation by providinz an alequate
In accordni<e with the drainaye policy, the Petitioner is responsible for the : outfall.

total actual csat of drainage facilities regquired to carry the storm water run-off
through the property to be developed to a suitable outfall.

The Petitioner must pravide necessary deainage facilities (temporary or
permanent) to prevent creatfing ary nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentzation of surface waterse. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or improper installation of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibllity of the Fetitionar.

JAM/al

cc: Scott Barheigkt William Davis
Arvin Rosen James Fordyce

&5 DALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
TOWSON . MARYLAND 21204

Mr. William E. Hammond

- ! Page 2
DEPUTY STATE & COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER May 12, 1982

All precautions to control air pollution in the state of laryland ) _n-u In-,.“ #1788  semtng dtvisery Comuittes Moeting March 29, 1583
Mr. William E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner

on roads and drivevays are to be ocbaerved. i o
Fropacty ames B, & TYmAn
0ffice of Planning and Zoning : Very truly )cara, ; senkinns *lm.‘h#- centerline of Eastern: Ave,
County nﬂiul‘::ilding : : e m'—" 10e to sllow : area /. drivevay tz be paved with
Towson, Mary 21204 i mﬂmmumm— snrface.

Dear Mr. Hammond: ! Ian J. est, firector
e BUREAUMOF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Comments on Item ¥.88, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of
March 20, 1983, are as follews:

Froperty Owner: James R. & Lorraine E. Szyman

Location: 8/6 Ebenezer Road W50' W. from centerline
of Eastern Avenue

Existing Zoning: B.R.-CHS

Proposed Zoning: Varlance to allow parking, maneuvering area
and driveway to be paved with crusher run in
lieu of the required durable and dustless
surface.

Acren: 2.30

District: 15th

Request for waiver to pave with crusher run in lieu of required
durable and dustless suw face be granted for reserved and employee parking,
provided not less than #2 stone be utilized on these areas and appropriate
applications of dust suppressants are used to comtrol the dvst when rock
becomes particulate dus to crushing by velilele traffic.

Request that the variance be denled for maneuver and drivewny

areas for crusher iun use &8s paving in lieu of the required and dustiess
surface.

Az a minimum, it is requested that the Baltimore County's Plin-
ning Bomd's land use and devclopment policies and zoning resolution sat
fortk in the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (OMDP) 1983,
section L.A.2%,b,1-3, (storage of empty containers) be required for luaGed
and unloaded tanker vehicles presently observed upon the property and those
vhich will soon become greater in number as this fucility's Susiress
increases,




© IN THE MATTER OF . BEFORE A HEARING EXAMINER, :
J & L INDUSTRICS, INC. » ELTZABETH M. ECKHARDT, mrina,f
" BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND s DESIGNEE OF THE SECRETARY OF |
" HEARING OFFICS DOCKET MO. B2-E-76 . HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE '

L | L ] 5 ] ] E ] | L ] | " ] L ] L - [ ] ] ] N
i
£ SYNOPSIS OF CASE

FINDING OF FACT

i CONCLUSION J

SYNOPSIS OF CASE

: J & L Industries, Inc., a certified hazardous waste hauler, contested
_ the determiration of the Assistant Secretary for the Department of Health and
:rHﬂﬂt.al Hygiene that assessed J & L Industries, Inc. the sum of Five Hundred
Dollars ($500.00) for the storing of hazardous waste on thelr Ebernezer Road
:f.lit.e without a permit. The hazardous waste was accopted [rom the generator

i
\| accompanied by unsigned and incomplete Manifests.

T e - e — T T T S - —

FIRDING OF FACT

1. J & L Inaustrie=, Inc. haulcd and stored hazardous waste, namely

sodium cyanide and other corrosive and re-active chemicals at the J & L

1
i

i facility, located at Ebernezer Road, Baltimore, Maryland.

|| October 28, 1981 from Hoen Building Company accompanied by hazardous waste

"Manifests A-37246 and A-87247. :
|

2. The hazardous waste was transported by J & L Industries, Ir . on

I ——————— A L

L e

i 3. J & L Industries, Inc. is listed on both Manifests as the disposal
H
! facility. J & L Industries, Inc. does not possess a permit to store or dispose |

|

,ti of hazardous waste.
]

i 4. The hazardous waste was accepted from the generator accompanied by,

= =

sunsigned and incomplete Manilests.

5. The hazardous waste was stored at J & L's factiiity on Ebernezer

6. The haza.. us waste was shipped out of state on Novemoer 11, 1981

“H:ad for a period =f 14 days.
]
i

v
i
.__JL"-uh#hﬁ—*-r*'“"“-' - E i
0.12.84
i °
i

e E— i E— i —

| g 52857 =
o ol IN THE
INE E. SZYMAN
" CIRCUIT COURT
Ve
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS Mo
OF BALTTMORE COUNTY * BALTIMORE COUNTY
L Docket 16 Folio 214
| Case No. B4-M-159
— — T iy == P e ——
I * & L ] ] L L 1 L ] # &

ORDER FCR APPEAL BY PLAINTIFFS
JAMES F. S5ZYMAN AND LORRALINE E. SZYMAN

Mr. Clerk: Enter an appeal to the Court of Special Appeals

L]

on behalf of Plaintiffs, James R. Szyman and Lorraine E. Szyman

from the judgment entered in t

phinr 25, 1984.

49
Siskind, Burch, Grady and Rosen
o Two East Fayctte Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 539-6606

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| 1 HEREBRY CERTIFY, that on thiaf:r- day of October, L9284, a
copy of the forlegoing Order for Appeal by Plaintitfs was mailed,
postage prepaid, to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

| County, Room 219, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; Thomas 7,
Bollinger, Esquire, Assistant County Solicitor, Office of Law,
Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; and Phyllis Cole Freidman,
Attorney, People's Counsel for Baltimore County and Peter Max
Zimmerman, Esqg. De t{ Pecple's Counsel, Room 2231, Court House,
Towson, Maryland 21204, Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner,
Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; G. Scott Barhighi, Isquire,
Nolan, Plumhoff & Willias, Tyred, 204 sylvania Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204.

——

¥
i

CONCLUSION

unaccmpanied by hazardous waste Munifests A-B8724b and A-8724T7 or any other
The facts are not in dispute. The Company did not have a hazardous

Maryland Manifests.

7. The said waste was shipped back to J & L facility on Movember 21,
1981, without hazardous waste Manifests A-87246 :nd A-A7247 or any other
Maryland Manilests.

8. J &L site on Ebernezer Road is adjacent to residential property

waste permit "to store” and they Jdid store for a period of 14 days on their

property located on Ebernezer Road thus, violating State law. Natural

Resources Article 13-1413.2, Annotated Code of Maryland. In setting the civil

penalty at Five Hundred [Dollars ($500.00) the State showed lenlency and as far

as this .'earing Examiner is concerned, no further leniency i3 warranted.

and near the high speed trulin track.

The Company, according to thelir own testimony, does have experience

9. Phil Bayle, an employ=: of J & L Industries, Inc. ~dgned as the
in desling with hazardous material in other States. Yet in Maryland, for

facility portion of the Manifesis as well as the driver and recelving agent.

approximatsaly a six month period, they had allowed their hazardous waste

10. J & L Industries Inc. has recently applied for a permit for the

business to flounder, and in a very careleas way, neglected to brihg that area

storage and disposal ol hazardous waste.

of their business up to a standard of compliance witn safety and State law.

11. Cyanide and certain acids are to be segregated and stored in
It is concluded that the Five Hundred Doliar ($500,00) Civil Fenalty

diflferent locationa and properly packed.

~levied by the Office of Environmental Programs should be AFFIRMED.

YRR R Bt

t' -
ing Examiner |
Office ol Hearings
300 West Preston Street, Room 104
Baltimore, Marylond 21201
Phone: (301) 383-2642

3 12. There were eight (B) drums of cyanide. Cyanide is a re-active i

waste and must be stored away from and in a manner such that it will not react

i
, with other chemicals.
I i

i 13. J & L Industries, Inc. had been paid Ten Thousanda Dollara !

i 1$10,000.00) to ~~move 28 SH-gallon drums of material.

! 14. MNovember 28, 1981, OfTice of Environmental Frograms personnel

"returned to J & L Industries, Inc. to review hazardous waste Manifests.

15. The cyanide waste had becn shipped back to the Bultimore yard and

[ |

was being stored in a trailer located at the facility.

. 16. J & L Industries. Inc. subscquently shipoed the material to

Sea~paat in New York.

N 17. During this period J & | industries, Inc. was undergoing a change

in personnel and acknowledges administrative errors and short term storage

:1 problems with material.
i

18. The main business of J & L Indusiries, Inc. 13 wvaste water

|
cleanup, tank cleaning, bilge cleaning, and waste ofl. J & L Industries, Inc.

has experience in hazardous waste handling = other states.

10.1. .84 f ﬂ :F:;; . '

| JAMES R. SZYMAH * IN THE

L]
i i
&, . = y S I gy | "'._"""'-""'""1""11"[" M

i
| | LORRAINE E. SZYMAN H : 'R OF
| - IN THE MATTER OF . IN THE
L I 3 " CIRCUIT CCURT . ' JAMES R. AND LORRAINE E. SZYMAN
! r s 2 = _ 'FOR ALLEGED ZONING VIOLATION . CIRCUIT COURT
- ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT
\ -l COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 6923 EBENEZER POAD . oF |
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY " BALTIMORE COUNTY 115th DISTRICT
BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF . BALTIMORE COUNTY
f : Docket 16 Folio 214 'APPEALS OF DALTIMORE COUNTY
| i Case 'lo. B4-M-159 Ho. BI-285-A *
: A
8 |
! " . " - " w L
e L L] L] ik ik L i - ] -

ORDER FOH APPEAL BY JAMEE R. SZIYMAN
i AND LORRAINE E. SZTYMAN

ORDER FOR APPEAL BY PLAINTIFFS
JAMES k. SZYMAN AND LORRAINE E. S5ZYMAN

| Mr. Cierk: Enter an appeal to the Court of Special Appeals I '*IHr. Clark:

e r— . wom

prefder 25, 1934,

77,

Siskind, Burch, Grady and Rosen
Two East Fayette Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

(301) 539-6606 '

| from the judument entered in t

1100, Maryland Rules of Procedure, on behalf of James R. Szyman

and Lorraine E.

Szyman from the written Order issued April 4,

1984 by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in

!er&nding No. 83-2B85-A. |

§ fﬁl{

Arvin E. Rosen
1o/

Dennis J. Hoover |
Siskind and Rosen

Two East Fayette Street
Balvimore, Maryland 21202
{301) 539-6606

Attorneys for Appellants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE i

S 4 i ¥

_ 1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thi&f:r‘ day of October, 1964, a

 copy ol the foregoing Orde: for Appeal by Plaintiffs was mailed,

| postage prepaid, to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

| County, Rcem 219, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; Thomus 1.
Bollinger, Esquire, Ascistant County Solicitor, Office of Law,

| Court House, Towson, Marylasd 21204; and Phyllis Cole Freidman,

| Attorney, People's Counsel tor Baltimore County and Puter Max

" Zimmerman, Esq. Deputy People's Counsel, Room 223, Court House,

| Towscn, Maryland 21204, Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Crmmissioner,
‘Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; G. Scott Barhight, Esquire,

Nolan, Plumhoff & Willias, sylvani~ Aveoue,

Towson, Maryland 21204.

i [ cwae
|! <ONING DEPARTMENT

||||||
...........
----------

L LR

L]
-
L ]

|
COUNTY Iﬂlilﬂﬁ'tﬂ%nﬂ?l’ﬂtﬂ 3

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE A HEARING EXAMINER,

J & L INDUSTRIES, INC. . ELIZABETH M. ECKHARDT, ESQUIRE,
 BALTIMORE COUHTY, MARZLAND . DESIGIEE OF THE SECRETARY OF
HEARING OFFICE DOCKET MO. 82-E-76 . HEALTH AND MENTAL MYGIENE

L] L] L o 5 L] ¥ L] " ] ] " L B L] L] a L] . L]

ORDER

Based upon the Synopsis of Case, Firding of Fact, and Conclusion,

of the Hearing Examiner, it is thngﬁ day n!‘%@,. 1062, ORDERED
that J & L Industries, Inc. pay Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) Civil Penalty

levied by the Office of Envirunmental Programs.

m L] t.
ing Examiner
Gilice of Hearings
300 West Preston Streat '
daltimore, Maryland 21202 i
Frrome: (301) 383-2642

——

i . T W e e - N

- "’
(¢ &

. AMES R. SZYMAN and
LORRAINE E. SZYMAN y i

e 2 CIRCUIT COURT

oy T FOR
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS =
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY z Case No. B84-M-1%9
Appellee H Docket 16, Folio 214

gasstrziiszrizaae

MIMORANDUM OPINION

The Appellarts, James R. Szyman and Lorraine E. Szyman,
are owners of property located at €923 Ebenezer Road in Balti-
more County. Appellants filed z Petition for Variance from
section 409.2.c(2) of the Baltimore County Ioning Regulations
(hereinafter “Regulations®™), which provides that:

than 5 venisles sbals sroios L herote

and dustless surface, and shal 2
erly drained."” : DeAL bE peoR

Appellants sought approval to permit their parking, manecuver-
ing areas and driveways to be paved with crusher run inatead of
the required macadam, tar and chip, etcetera.

On August 1, 1983, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner fherein-
after "Commissioner™) issued a decision denying the Metition for
Variaucc. Appellants Filed an appeal from the Commissioner's
decinion and, on February 2, 1984, the County Board of Appeals
for daltimo:e County (hereinafter “the Board®) conducted a de
novo hearing. On April 4, 1964, the Board filed an Order .i.ll_
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requested variance. Appellants appealed the Board's decision

to this court, which held a hearing on August 27, 19B4.

Appellants contend that the decision of the Board is invalid,
illegal, arbitrary and capricious and should be reversed for
those reasons. :
one of Appellants' arguments is that the Board failed to
comply with the requirements of MM. ANN. CODE art. 25A, secC, 5
(0) {1981 Repl. Vol.) which provides, in part,:
"[I]t shall file an opinion which shall

include a statement of the facts found
and the grounds for its decision."®

L ¥ L]
i, mmne i i o e e P M e e T W N, & <

The Board's Opinion summarizes the testimony taken at the hear-
ing and recites its conclusions. Although the Board could have
been morae explicit in expressing its Ceterminations, the coart
concludes that the facts found and the grounds for decision are
sufficiently implied in the Opinion of the Zoard so that the
basis for the decision is clear. Therefore, there i no merit
in Appellants' contention that the decision of the Board is pro-
cedurally defective.

Appellants alsc argue that the weight of the evidence cup-
ports a grant of the variance rather than a denial. The test to
be applied by this court in review of the action of t.he Board

was succintlv expressed by the Court of Appeals in Supervisor of

Assess. v. Ely, 272 md. 77, B4 (1974):

"The common denominator for testing judi-
cial review of an act of an administrative
agency . . - has been defined as whether a
reasoning mind reasonably could have reach-
ed the factual conclusion the agency reach-
ed; this need not and must not be either
judicial fact-finding or a substitution of

= P
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1 MEMORANDUM OF LAW i

petitioners, James R. Szyman and Lorraine Szyman, by their

attorneys, Arvin E. Rosen, Dernis J. Hoover and Siskind, Burch,

1iﬁrlﬂf and Rosen, pursuant to Maryland Rule of Procedure Bl2,
|
!ihnrnhy submit the following Memorandum:

Intreduction |

: I.
II petitioners requested from the Znoning Commissioner for

Ilnaltimnra Couaty a variance from Section 405 Z.c (2) of the [
ilﬂaltinn:ﬁ Ccounty Zoning Regulations to allow certain parking i
“nruns and driveways on the subject property to be paved with 1
1!nrushﬂr run instead of the required "durable and dustless™

}raurfuuu. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner denied the requested |

variance on August 1, 1983, from which Petitioners took an appeal

to the County Board of Appeals or Baltimore County {"Board").

k A hearing was held before the Board on February 2, 1984,

=

In addition to Petitiecners presenting their case before the

Board, counsel for two (2) Protestants, Mr. and Mrs. Jam«s

) || Fordyce, and People's Coansel, on behalf of Baltimore County,

T ! presented witnesses and evidence. After a consideration cf the

f;} tu,;:;nny elicited and evidence submitted, the Board, by Opinion
|nnﬂ Order dated April 4, 1984, affirmed the Order c¢ the Deputy

=]
!
EEH Zoning Commis=ioner and denied the variance petitioned for by
E petitioners. Petitioners appealed the Board's decision to this

F

Court, which is the subject of the instant case.

COUNTY BoAD 7 APPEALS

proper and cannot be overturned by the court.

of variances.

ing the runoff of water from Appellants' property.

macadam.

judicial judgment for agency judgment.™

Fairchild Hiller v. Supervisor of Assess., 267 Md. 519, 521

(1973) ; Supervisor of Assess. v. Banks, 252 Md. 600, 610

(1969); Ins. Commn't v. National Bureau, 248 Md. 292, 309-

310 (1%67); See also Comptroller v. Diebold, Inc., 279 M4.
401, 4CT7 (1M77).

Revies of the record in these proceedings leads this

court to the conclusion that the decision of the Board is

The Board obvi-

ously considered all the evidence presented to it and found
that the use of crusher run versus macadam is not permissible

in light of :he specific guidelines which govern the granting

Section 307 of the Requlations provides in per-

tinent part:

*Thae Zoning Commissioner . . . and the County
Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and
are hereby given the power to grant variances
from . . . offstreet parking requlations . . .
oaly in cases where strict compliance with the
« « » Regulations . . . would result in practi-
cal difficulty or unreasonable hardship . . . .
Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted
only if in strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said . . . offstreet parking . . .
requlations, ard only in such manner as i grant
relief without substantial injury to public
haalth, safety and general welfare. They shall
have no power to grant any other variances."

Three witnesses testified at the Board's hearing reqgard-
Each stated
that runoff will exist whether the surface is crusher run or

Although the runoff may be greater with macadam, the

Board reasonably concluded that it can be controlled by grading

-

I1 BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION
|i FAILS TO CONFORM TO THE PREQUIREMENTS OF LAW

It is well-established in Maryland that a decisior by an
administrative agency must include in its opinion a statement of
the facts founo by the agency and the reasons for its decision.

‘ pundalk Holding Company, Inc. v. Horn, 266 Md. 280, 292 A.2d 77

| 11972); cf£., Maryland Administrative Procedure Act, Annotated

Code of Maryland, Article 41, Section 254 and State of Maryland

Commission on Human Relations v, Malakofi, 273 Md. 214,329 A.2d B

(1974).

Further, pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the

|nnnatated Code of Maryland, the 2nabling legislation under which
Baltimore County created the Board the following must be cofplied

with:

[U}pon any decision by a county board of appeals
\ it shall file an opinion, which shall include a
| statement of facts found and the gounds for its
decision. (emphasis added).

|
i!Thia language is virtually identical to former Baltimore County
: The current edition of the Baltimore

| 2oning Regulation 501.4.

| that Art. 25A, 55(U) now covers the establishment and operation
of the County Board of Appeals.

The Opinion of the Board under review herein, gquite clearly
in its

does not conform to these requirements. The Board,

e e ——
— L

review" of the testimony, merely summarizes the testimory of the

eix (6) witnesses called at the hearinag. The Soard made no

most notabiy between the expert witness for the Petitioners and

Iithe Protestants.

| Further, in the final paragraph of its Opinicn, in which the
Board states that the requested variance should be denied, the
Board offers conclusory statements to its opinion to deny the

ﬁ request. However, no reference is made as to which facts, if

=Y

i : 1 501 qe 260, fn.2 reflect% iﬁi-' |
Eﬂunt? Znnlnq REHUiati“nEJ at SEEtlﬂn r P"'q - o t of Bultlmre munt'hr_

| attempt to resolve any conflicts in the testimony of the Hitneaan.
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to cause the water to flow into the storm drainage system.
The Board also heard testimony from two witnesses concerning
the dust problem. The Board concluded that "the paving of
the areas in guestion will alleviate the dust problem consid-
erably.” Crusher run obviously causes a dust problem not
associated with macadam. Thus, "a reasoning mind reasonably
could have reached the factual conclusion the agency reached."
Furthermore, the denial of the variance is appropriate because
the use of crusher run is not in "strict harmony with the
epirit and intent® of tho regulations, which is to provide a
properly drained,durable and dustless surface.

In addition, it is obvious to this court, apon review of
the record, that Appellants have not established that "strict

compliance with the . . . Regunlations . . . would result in

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship™ as required by

section 307 of the Regulations. One of the Appellants testi-

fied that an average estimate for paving from three contrac-

tors is $85,000. Appellant indicated that the cost of putting
down crusher run, three years prior to the hearing, was sone-

vhere between fifteen and eighteen thousand dollars. This tes-

timony is inconclusive because no evidence was submitted to the
Board with which to measure the impact of an $85,000 esxgenditure
on the Appellants o- on their business. Finally, any hardship
of expenditures reguired to be made in addition to tue cost of
putting down crusher run has been caused by Appellants them-

selves. A self-inflicted hacdship cannot be the basis for a

varience: in fact, it is a bar to relief.

-‘-ﬂ

Salisburvy Board of

any, the Board relied upon. In partizular, the Board states:

By proper planning and engineering of the paving

elevations, the bulk of any storm water can surel

be channeled into the sanitary system %atﬁer than

across neighboring propertius. (emphasis added).
Mo support in the testimony and evidence hefore the Board is
given to support this conclusion, as none exists. Further, by
ire own language, the Board reveals that it is engaging in
speculation as to the situation before it, which can not be validl
considered a "ground” fcr its decision,

it is quickly apparent that a compariscn of the Board's

opinlen with the record before it, including the hearing and

documents contained in the Board's file, that the Board has

failed to issue a decision in compliance with applicable law. As

| such, the Board's opinion should be reversed by this Court.

I1. Expert Testimony
At the Hearing before the Board, Petitioners had one expert

| witness, Mr. William Davis, testify as to che site conditicns

with respect tc the variance requested. Protestants called onc

expsr* witness in respeneca, Mr. James Markle, Jr., an employee
As stated in Part I, above, the opinion of the Board mernly
provided a brief synopsis of the testimcny of these expert
witnesses. The Board failed to make specific findings of fact,
failed to resolve areas of disagreement to which testimcny was
elicited, and gave no reason, justificaticen or reference to the
recor? to support it apparent favoring of the testimcny of
Protestant's expert. Despite the ommission in the opinion as to
which experts testimony was given more weigh® By the Board, the
conclusions and decision reached cause one to infer that
fetitioner's expert testimony was adopted by ths Board.
Notwithstanding the Board's failure to detail its findings
relative to the expert witnesses, the testimony of the expert

witness for the Protestants lacks any probative value. As stated

L

foning Appeals v. nsounds, 240 Hd. 547 (1965])

For ail of the above reasons, the decision of che Board
is hereby affirmed. Costs aroc to be paid by Appellants.

DATED: jﬁ;’akjjkﬁdgf

cc: Arvin E. Rosen, Fsquire
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Peter Max Zimwmerman, Esguire
County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County
.E-.:'
s &
o <
G2 '~
=5
=8 g -5-
:
JB:z11
6.22.84 » .

by the Court of Special Appeais in Anderson v. Sawyer 23 Md.

| App. 612, 618, 320 A. 24 716, 720-721 {1974):

In reviewing the evidence before the ![Baltimore County]

E Board [of Appeals] it must be noted that the opinion
| or conclusion of an expert or lay witness is of no

I greater probative value than that warranted by the

,i soundness of his underlying reatons and facts.
|

omitted]. Thus, unsupported conclusions of witnesses

.? to the effect that a propoced use will or will not

result in harm amount to nothing more than vague and
generalized expressions of cpinion which are lacking

' in probative wvalue.

Mr. Markle, in his direct examination by counsel for

| Protestants concluded that paving the site will not substantially

increase the runoff on the site that currently exists. (See

y Transcript, p.86).

| support this conclusion.

Howaver, no basis is given by Mr. Markle to

No where does Mr. Martle point to any

j studies undertaken by himself or others within tis department.
q Similarly, no where does Mr. Markle identify how he reached this

conclusion. 1In faict, Mr. Markle testified, on cross-examination,

H that he made no calculations himself in reaching the conclusion

I |
h paving regulation is mandated, would be suffered by the Putitlnnnq,

|
|
|
|-

' as to the bases for his conclusions.

contained in his Memorandum dated June 20, 1583. (Transcript,
p-90).
In addition, no evidence was presented by Protestant's

expert to rebut that undue hardship, if compliance with the

or that granting the variance would cause "substantial injury to
public health, safety and generzl welfare®.
In sharr contrast to the testimony of Mr. Markle,

Petitioners' expert witness, Mr. Davis, testified extensively

Summary, with calculations of the run off conditions on the
site, which was admitted as Petitioners' E»ibit No. 2. (Transcrip
p.- 39). Further, in preparation of the Hydro.ic Summary, Mr.
Daviz used source materials such as Baltirore County Design
Maiual (Transcript, p.43) and S»i! Conservation Service Booklet

[Citations

Mr. Davis prepared a Hydrolic

1

t.
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ii '. IN THE MATTER OF ; IN  THE
i I ! . JAMES R. SZYMAN , ET UX
| ] .
|TC55, urban hydrology (Transcript, p.43), all in conjunction with | _ : | county, which denied the variance requested, should be reversed. P | CIRCUIT CDURS
ll el L The practical difficulty or undue hardship which will result " | /J = | SEC. 409.2.c(2) OF THE :
ivisits to the property (Transcript, pp.35, 43). ]f = . | A hf; . : BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING FOR
| : | if compliance with the requlation is required is found in the : -ﬁ{_,' ‘\i A REGULATIONS, S/S EBENEZER
' In summary, the only probative evidence before the Board was ; ] L In - Fo = ROAD 450' W. c/1 of EASTERN 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY
testimony of Petitioner, Mr. Szyman, and in conjunction with the i _ ALVin:-h. Rosen : : AVEMNUE =15th DISTRICT
presented by Petitioner's expert witness, Mr. Davis. Mr. Davis' : l | AT LAW
[ | Petitioners' expert witness, Mr. Davis. Their testimony, which JAMES K. SZYMAN . ET UX A
conclusion tnat requiring compliance with the regqulation, i.e. : - ’ s
i = : :| was not rebutted addressed the problems which have be=n associated PETITIOMNERS=-APPELLANTS Misc. File Neo. 16
|paving the surface, would cause substantial harm and practical : ;
J' . p ; | with the property and the attempts to remedv the drainage of FILE NO, 83-285-A 1 Folio Ne. 214
'difficulty or reasonable hardship to Petitioner is uncontroverted | - fo
1 Y | water from the site. Mr. Szyman stated that if the site was i gi:“"d‘ ﬁurch. G;:d'-" and; o i File No. B4-M-159
|except as to the bald conclusions asserted by Protestants witness. | = I-E:a“ “Ettf d“;h : :
! | paved, there would be an increase in drainage of 'sater into G EEE ﬂggﬂlﬁgzz‘f' A b ; et s e R S L g e Sty
|h.ﬂ such, the Board's conclusion, which apparently adopr that of ' gt ; : : Thaed: s : { ) 339 y I
| neigq ring properties (Transcript, pp.lZ=14). n a on, any s
I the Protestanc's expert witness should be reversed as not being _ ] : avi CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEERINGS BEFORE THE
I || alternative plans involving obtaining of easemunts across neighbor- (S . CERTIFICATE OF SE ‘:EE | Ak coNE =R S
| supported by the evidenced before it. : 9 - ZONING COMMI R AN .
[ Y || inq PI'ﬂP'EI'tiEE would be imprﬂﬂtiﬂﬂ-hiﬂ, as attempts in the Fﬂﬁt to : | I HEREBY ':EHTIF:'.- that on ;hIE__i"__T‘?ag of J:HE; 1331;1;
! i11. Requirements Tc Grant Variance i _ : copies of the f“f"gﬂ 29 e S ALYEL e, iy :gﬂmpz'fg' ' APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
! | obtain =asements have always been without success (Transcript, | to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimor unty., '
| Theo grﬂntlng u[ “he variance Pptitinned for here is fl i : Court House, Tﬂ“ﬂﬂl‘lp Hﬂt’}'lﬂnd 2125‘: Thﬂmﬂﬂ J . Bﬂ‘lliﬂgﬂfl Eﬂqutrﬂ )
! p.15)., Finally, Mr. Szyman testified as to the substantial cost Assistant County Solicitor, Office of Law, Court House, Towson, ‘
controlled by Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning I | Maryland 21204; Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner, Coutt TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
| | of paving the property over the use of crusher run, as requested i | House, Towson, Maryland 21204; G. Scott Barhight, Esquire,
| Requlations, which states, in pertinent part: i ; | Molan, Plumhoff & Willias, Chartered, 204 W. Fennsrlvﬂl‘jia Avenue, : And now come Williom T. Hockett, LeRoy B, Spurrier and Joanne L.
| . ' in this variance petition (Tramscript, pp. 15, 25). Mr. Davis, T 1 Enwu?n: Hgﬂzg? filig:itgﬂr:hgl;:yﬂﬂg f.':f:ﬁ";:; ;Emr?;iﬁ i | i
i The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the i ] Yo £ R s s ' Suder. constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, and in answer to the
i County Board of Appeals, upon appeal, ﬁhalli'l' have ard || on the basis of his studies nof the site, concludea a reasonable ‘| ﬁﬁ%i:eé n-g;;;;y; People's Counsel, Room 223, Court House, Towson, o ing Y .
| they are hereby given the power to grant variances : | NEZylan : tha iscced
Ig from height and area regulations, from all street I | method of handling the drainage problem could not be reached if i Order for Appeal directed ogainst them i this case, herewith retum of proceed-
parking regulations and from sign regulations, only . i _ : =
I in cases where strict compliance with the Icning Reg- 1 f paving was required (Transcript, p.38). Their testimony clearly | vt st e o o | : _ ings hod in the obove entitled matter, consisting of the following certified copies or origind
| ulations for Baltim-re County would result in practical | I | w
I difficulty or unreasonable hardship. . . . . . . . i ' shows the practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship which papers on “ile in the office of ihe Zoning Department of Baltimore County:
Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only \ !
I if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said | would be caused if the site must be paved. ZONING BNTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISSIONER

height, area, off street parking, or sign reguiations,
i and only in such manner as to grant relief without
substantial injury to public health, safety, and general

OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

Further, the Board, in its opinion, nc where makes a finding

=z

Il welfare. | of fact or provides a conclusion that Petitioners have not met No. 83-255-A
The sverwheiming evidence, and the only evidence of probatire I the requirements for variance pursuant to Section 307. | May 12, 1983 Petition of James R. Szymon, et ux, for zoning varionce from
| | 1 Section 409.2.c.(2) to allow parking, meneuvering areas and
|value, shows that the Petitioner more than met the requirements IV. Conclusion , drivevsays to be paved with crushec run in lieu of the required
| | ; | mocadam, far ond chip, etc.
ifﬂr the granting of the variance. The only probative evidence I In conclusion, for the reasons stated in Petitloners .
| |
| U i s the reasons stated hereinabove, the | May 12, 1983 Order of Zoning Commissioner directing odvertisemen! ond posting
|| shows that the granting of the variance will allow the Petitioner petition for Appeal and for eason s : of proporty = date of hearing set for June 21, 1963, ot 10:45 a.m.
to implement a site plan wherein substantially less runoff of It | decision and opinion of the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore
| ' I June 2, 1783 Certificate of publication in newspoper = filed
" water would occur onto neighboring properties. Mr. Davis' '
| H. : i ' June 6, 1983 Certificate of Posting of property = filed
| 'testimony and conclusions, which are uncontroverted, prove that | r
||grantlr:g of the varianre would promote the public health, safety | i t May 31, 1963 of Boit 14 of Planning = filed
Hnnd gencral welfare. | I Juna 14, 1983 Er::-mnihhlm County Zoning Plans Advisory Committes -
l‘ | i
| i
;i -5- ! . {'? June 21, 1983 At 10:45 a.m. hearing held on petition by Deputy Zoning
| ﬂ__ M
r "’ Jenos R, Szyman — Loz .ne E, Szyman '
’ ~ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT e |
James R, 5z ot ux 2. .
File No. HE!I -
Va. FoR | *
: | IN THE MATTER IN THE
- Couaty Bd. of Appeals of EFalto, Co. _ | OF THE APPLICATION OF , .
August 1, 1983 Order of Deputy Zoning Commissioner denying the variance BALTIMORE COUNTT B | JAMES R. SZYMAN, ET UX CIRCUIT COURT : ,Inpin[anz of Protestants' expert witneases over those of Appe!lants
! FOIt VARLANCE FROM [
August 19, 1983 Order of Appeal to County Board of Appeols from Order of o Doulke* Lﬁlin 214 16§409.2.¢(2) of III'II{." ol | expert witness.
Deputy Zoning Commissioner _ : | BALTIMORE COUNTY : |
Case No. 841159 ::ﬂmnﬁ IIFGLFI.Iﬂ‘I[!HEdED BALTIMORE COUNTY b3 I' B. The Doard was presented with no probative evidence
Fei 2 1984 S & i S of : : |S15 EBENEZER ROAD A : : ,
enruary 4, Hecring ppeal County Board of Appecl !W;tﬁfé[giﬂ?ﬁTEHH AVENUE (aqa j[{;_ 5 ¥YM -/CY9 that a grant of the variance requested would violate in any manner
April 4, 1984 Order of County Board of Appeals offirming Deputy Zoning MOTICE OF FILING OF BECORD ' é’ : ket 1, e 21Y i
j 33,  BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF o : jor respect the spirit and intent of the applicable zoning regula-
Commissioner's Order of August 1, 1983, and denying the : | APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY - g Ex ol e
variance petitioned for o Sk 'NO. 83-285-A : stions o1 cause substantial injury to or otherwise jeopardize
™ Arvin E. pen = Dennis J. _""I June Holme 3 ; y Ii
May 1, 1984 Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Ct. for Boltimore County Sigkind & Hosen , Eﬁilng%;fﬁb;uh T . . . . . . . . . . . ; ' public health, safety and general welfare.
by Arvin E, Rosen, Esq., on behalf of Petitioners =5t ; . i : ;
2 E, Fayette S5t. Palte. M4, 21202 . 4, PETITION PURSUANT TO MARYLAND RULE Bi.e. il C. The Board's stated reasons for its denial of the
May 1, 1964 Certificate of Motice sant to oll interested parties | James R. Szyman and Lorraine E. Szyman, by their attcrneys, B |4 requested variance were not supported by, or found in, the
May 14, 1984 :thﬁwhw filed in the Circvit Court In mecordance with Maryland Bule of Procedure B2, yeu are cotified that : 3 'Arvin E. Rosen, Dennis J. Hoover and Siskind and Rosen, as and I|'2"-'i"i"'5‘“":'iI intrecduced before it.
imore Coun e | A | . .
23 T of testimony filed the record in the above entitled cass was filed on __ ay. 24, 19584 2 . for their petition pursuant to Maryland Rule B2.e., respectiully ji D. The overwhelming weight of the evidence supports
4 ranscr
May 23, ' -34 Tpt y | state: ‘Appellants’ pusition,
Itianers' Exhibit No. 1 = Letter to Mr. Homer, June 15, 1963 | | |
bol hibit ™ froem H. Pistel 5 3 | 1. ACTION APPEALED FROM i 4. The Board has failed to comply with the requirements
" . Weg oglc Sumnary prerared by - e ' 1. This proceeding is an appeal from an Ordar by the . I!nl’ het. 25A, §3(U) of the Annotated Code Of Maryland by tai:iing
itney, Bailey, Cox & Mognani | County Board of Anpeals of Baltimore County dated April 4, 1984, ; to include a statement of Facts found and the grounds for its
Pecple's Counsel's Eﬁhllﬂn.l-!mkuﬂnlﬂlmﬂrdu,h’ﬂ/& | Appeal No. B83-285-A, affirming the Order of the Deputy Zoning |decision.
|
a u " " 2. Leter dated 5/21/82 to James " Commissioney dated RAugust 1, 19A3, and denying the variance I 111 RELIEF SOUGHT
v ) 1 !I
hlirm"hl:ﬁ“E'M‘ Eckhardt, Iipatltinned for by Appellants. : | WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray this Honorable Court:
Protestants' Exhibit No. 1 Hﬁwm ' 11. ERROR COMMITTED BY THE AGENCY : 1. Reverse the decision of t'ie County Board of Appeals
Pt | }
i ' 2, The Opinion of the Board inadequately sets forth the |grant the variance requested by Petitioners.
) " 2 - Fate dated June, 1980 I i /|
4 ,Ibnsin for the decision by failing to specifically discusi and : i 2. Grant PFetitioners such further relief as this
2 = " AN inoge Computat . f
3 = Final Dro bons | resolve areas of dispute between the soveral experts and witnesses Monorable Court deems appropriate after consideration of this
|
' i ' * 4 = Series of photos -Ilund their respective testimony, and oy further [ailing to ctner- [i"-'ﬂ““ﬂ‘—
u u " 5 = Photo of Gt problem,7/1983 f': - : \wise specifically identify findings of fac' adduced from the i r|
e e - i o |
May 24, 1934 Record of proceedings filed in the Circult Ct. for Baltimore County Fi LED HAY 241384 I‘l evidence upon which the decision rests. : Arvin E. Rosen g
- - .
i e | . - & . = I iy . , i
Roted oF 2 Silind Hisdont vo whith vald O der yis antored o ; | 3. The decisionr of the Connty Board of Appeals attirming| . ) E f_g »
| : 'l" —
the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner i3 invalid, illegal, ' H =
sald Boord octed are permanen: records of the Zoning Dept. of Baltimore County and your | i : ; % i | ;._nﬁ_;
| arbitrary and capricious for reasons including, but not limited el 1 Dennis J. Hoover — »-
respondents respect ively suggest thot It would be inconvenient and incppropriate to file the 3 ! siskind and Rosen™ =
v j"-J = to, the following: : .: Twe East Fayette 3\::&:
same In this proceeding, but your respondents will produce any and all such rules and uwn - Baltimore, Maryland [521202
i o % & A. The Board failed to state ity reasons for favoring {321) Eigiﬁﬁl.m
regi .tiuns whenever directad to do so by this Court, s &
(=)
¥
CC: Arvin E. Rosen, Esq, Respectiully suomitted, %'; '
G. Sect Borhight, Fsq. ‘ 'ﬁ.’ﬁ ] :
People's Counsel et : e
men, ty of Appeals % ﬁ {
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

iJ 1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thiﬁ_,{'{:ﬂ day of /fﬁ:}, 1984 a
H:upy of the foregoing Petition pursuant to Maryland Rule B2.e.
5! was mailed, postage prepaid, to the County Board of Appeals of
J;Ealtimnre County, Room 219, Court House, Toweon, Maryland 21204;
| Thomas J. Bollinger, Esquire, Assistant County Solicitor, Office
lof Law, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; and Arnold Jablon,

Jznnlng Commissioner, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204.

Arvin E. Rosen

ke E— i TH

JAMES R. SZYMAN - #83-285-A 2.

basically compares water runoff on the site from its original state as a corn field
through the site plan submitted in 1982, a fully paved site plan. and through the site
plan submitted in February, 1983, using crusher run as the surface. It was his testi-

mony that the February, 1983 proposai represented the best of &ll proposals.  He also

testified, under cross-examination, that some storm water will stili flow through the
| Ferdvce property but that under the February, 1983 plan its volume would be reduced,
if crusher run were permitted as the paving. This concluded Petitioner's case. |

Mr. James G. Hoswell, Planner for Baltimore County, testifi=ad that it is |
‘|| the County palicy to require a durable and dus: {ree surface in all similar industrial
uses, and that crusher run does not provide a durable and dust free surface. It was his
testimony that ciusher run allows the creation of potholes and ary laxity on the i
application of calc:um chloride produces a dust problem lor the area. Therelore, the
County's policy to require the durable and dust free suriace.

Mr. James Markle, Jr., Chief of Storm Wa er Management for Baltimore
County, next testified. He testified that he visited the site in June, 1983, and prepared |
| the written c=mment, dated June 20, 1983, which is included in the case file. He .
affirmed once again these comments. He disagreed with Mr. Davis' use of curve #4 |
in Petitioner's Exhibit #2 stating that gravel is not the same as crusher run, and noting
that crusher run is much less permeable. He also noted that whichever paving is used
some runoff from the property will occur during major storms.

Mr. James Fordyce, 12526 Eastern Avenue, an abutting neighbor, next
testified. He entered as Protestants' Exhibit #8 a series of photos showing storm m:t:r;
runofi flowing across his property. He also entered as Protestants’ Exhibit #5 a ghoto :
taken July, 1983, showing a sigmficant dust problem at that time. Mr. Daniel
Wodarczyk, 12513 Eastern Avenue, alto an abutting neighbor, rastified that the crusher
run, when frozen, allows the same runoff as would a macadam surface. He testified
that he has suffered plant and tree loss, and he attributes this to the runoff from the
Szyman's property. Both neighbors asked the County to enforce its regulat:ons and |
require the lot to be paved with a durable and dust free surface. Both neighbors also !

testified that they had refused requests for easements since they did not want the storm

watar from this site flowing over their respective properties. This completed
Protestants' case.
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_CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr, Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of
Piocedure, Willlam T, Hackett, LaRoy B, Spurrier, ond Joonne L. Suder, constituting
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, hove given notice by mail of the filing
of the appeal to the representotive of every party fo the proceeding before it; nomely,
Arvin E. Rosen, Esq. and Dennis J. Hoover, Esq., 2 Eost Fayette 5t., Baltimore, Md,
21202, Counse! for Petitioners; Jame: R. Szyman, et ux, 6723 Ebenezer Rd., Baltimore,
Md. 21220, Petitioners; G. Scott Barhight, Esq., 204 W, Pennsylvania Ave., Towson,
Md. 21204, Counsel for Protestants; Deniel Wodarczyk, 12518 Enstemn Ave., Baltimore,
Md. 21220, Protestont; Donald Wenger, 12532 Bastern Ave., P. O. Box 0, Chase,
‘Ad. 21027, Protestant; James Fordyce, 12526 Eastern Ave., Boltimore, Md. 21220,
Protestant; and Phyllis C. Friedmon, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County, o copy of which Notice is attached hereto and proyed
that it may be made u part thereof.

5

. ::: i é Jl{ﬁ.-lﬂﬂ_,_
-~ Holmen

+_County Board of Appeals of I,ﬂllinmtn-;;?
- Rm, 200, Court House, Towson, Md. 21
494-3180
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i After earsfyl contideration of all the testin. ny and evidence presented,
ilh:- Board is of the opinion that the requested variance should be denied. The Board
itu.h:-s special note that the business conducted on the site is that of a certified
llmzardnrus waste hauler and cleaner. The paving of the areas in question will allrviate
‘the dust problem considerably. By proper planning and engineering of the paving

ielwatiﬂn!, the bulk of any storm water can surely be channeled into the sanitary

;ﬁyﬁ.tgm rather than across neighboring properties. By paving the requested arsas at

1

'least most of the contaminated water, from the products that constitute the business,
'will be directed into the sanitary system rather than be allowed to teach or percolate

I I3
into ground water systems or collect in pothales inevitable in a crusher run surface.

-;Fur these reasons the Board is of the opinion that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's

‘Order of August |, 1983 is correct and will so order.
i
| ORDER

|
For the reasons set ferth in the aforegoing Opinior, it is this___ &th

‘day of April, 1984, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the Order of the
'Deputy Zoning Tommissioner, dated August 1, 1983, be and is hereby AFFIRMED, and

|
!thlt the variance petitioned for, be and the same is hereby DENIED.

' Any appeal fram this decision must be in accordance with Rules B-1 thru |
| |

IB-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

I COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS .
|} JF BALTIMORE COUNTY |

) g [ ?éqg‘;ﬂ? |
liam T. Hackett, Chairman

12-2/B22
5.17.84

"

|

s R, ot wx 2,
o.
| HEREBY CERTIFY thot a copy of the ofuregoing Certificate of Motice

has been mailed to Arvin E. Rosen, Esq. and Dennis J. Hoova, Exq., 2 East Fayeile 5t.,
Saltimors, Md. 21202, Counsel for Petitioners; Jomes R. Szymon, et wx, 4923 Ebenezer
Rd., Baltimore, Md, 21220, Petitioners; G. Scott Borhight, Esq., 204 W. Pennsylvan'o
Ave., Towsen, M. 21204, Counsel for Protesiants; Danlel Wodarczyk, 12518 Eastern
Ave, , Boltimore, Md. 21220, Protestont; Donald Wenger, 12532 Easiem Ava,, P, O,
Box 0, Chasa, Maryland 21027, Protestan}; Jomes Fordyce, 12526 Eastern Ave., Baltimord,
Md. 21220, Protestant; ond Phyllis C. Friedman, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204,
People’s Cormsel for Baltimore County, on this __ 15t doy of May, 1984,

1 .
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' 1IN THE MATTER OF . IN THE
JWMES R. AND LORRAINE E. SZYMAN
| FOR ALLEGED ZONING VIOLATION . CIRCUIT COURT
|\OM PROPERTY LOCATED AT
6923 EBENEZER ROAD . oF
'15th DISTRICT
| BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARL OF . BALTIMORE COUNTY
\APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
‘No. B3-285-A .
W ] - L] | ] L L]

| ORDER FOR APPEAL BY JAMES R. SZYMAN
| AND LORRAINE E. SZYMAN
|

|
I|Hr. Clerk:

Please enter an appeal pursuant to Rule B2, Chapter
flll.:'ﬂ, Maryland Ruies of Procedure, on behalf of James R. Szyman
:;_und Lorraine E. Sgyman from the written Order issued April 4,
'.E‘,'BH:; by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in
\Proceeding No. B3-265-A.

| /s/

| Arvin E. Rosen

| é;f
I Dennls J. Hoover

Siskind and Rosen

Two East Fayette Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 539-6606

Attovneys for Appellants

w
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'W. ¢/l OF EASTERN AVE. )
i 5th DISTRICT

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO. 83-283-A
2
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OBINION

Thiy case comes before the Board of Appeals on appeal from a decision
Eu! the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated August 1, 1933, denying
the requested variance to allow parking, maneuvering areas and driveways to be paved
- with erusher run instaad of ths required macadam, tar and chip, etc. The case was
| heard on February 2, 1986 in its entirety.
First heard was argument as to whether or not this Board is empowered |
| to grant this request. Section 307, B.C.Z.R. states: "Furthermore, any such variance
shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
offstrest packing, or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant reliel without
substantial injury to public health, safety, and general welfare.” Since the case before
the Board is directly related to the parking and maneuvering areas and since §307

| specifically notes "offstreet parking,” the Board finds that it s, in fact, empowered to

' decide this matter.

Mr. James R. Szyman, property owner, testified that he now has the
| necessary petmit to erect the required screening.  He also stated that the drainage
! problem has been greatly co.rected since b~ now ha: permission from Baltimore County
| to discharge the storm water from the site into the sanitsry sewer system already in
existence, and has installed a flcw meter to measure this discharge. He testified that
| the property is now surfaced with crusher run and that calcium chloride is periodically

|| applied for dust control. He alsn stated that he has requested easements for runoff
|| water control from all adjacent property owners, including the railroad, but has not been

| able to obtain same from any property owner,  He further testified that an average

| estimate for paving from three paving contractors came to 585,000.  This basically

' conztuded his testimony.
i
| Mr. William Davis, an engineer with Whiting. Balley, Cox and Magnani,

| testified *hat he prepared the site plan for this property. He also prepared Petitioner's
 Exhibit #2, a detailed study of the water problems associated with this site. This study

JAMES R. SZYMAN and 3 IN THE
LORRAINE E. SZYMAN
: CIRCUIT COURT
Appellants
: FOR
VS,
3 BALTIMORE COUNTY
COUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY g Cnse No. B4-M-159
Appellee 3 Docket 16, Folio 214

MENORANDUM OPINION

The Aprallants, James R. Szyman and Lorraine E. Szyman,
are owners of property located at 6923 Ebenezer Road in Balti-
more Cou-ty. Appellants filed a Petition for Variance from
section 109.2.c(2) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaiions
(hereinafter “Regulations®), which provides that:

"Any parking or storage space for more

than 5 vehicles shall provide a durable

and dustless surface, and shall be prop-
ecly drained." ’ y

Appellants sought aporoval tu permit their parking, maneuver-
ing areas and driveways to be paved with crusher run instead of
the required macadam, tar and chip, etcetera.

On August 1, 1933, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner (herein-
after "Commissioner®™) issued a decision denying the Petition for
Variance. Appelliants filed an appeal from the Commissioner'u
decision and, on February 2, 1984, the County Board of Appecls
for Baltimore County (hereinafter “"the Board": conducted a de
novo hearing. On April 4, 1984, the Board filed an Order in
which it affirmed the Order of the Commissioncr and denied the




- I led the Board's decision : - :
requested variance. Appellants appea ; judicial judgment for agency judgment.™ to cause the water to flow into the storm drainage system B soning Apueals v. Bounds, 240 MA. 547 (1965)
to this vourt, which held a hear i:ng on August 27, 1531_. =5 Fairchild Hiller v. Supervisor of *ssess., 267 Md. 519, 521 : The Board also heard testimony from two witnesses concerning For all of the above reasons, the deci:ion of the Board
d ' -
Appallants contend that the decision of the Board is invalid, (1973) ; Supervisor cf Assess. v. Banks, 252 Md. 600, 610 23 the dust preblem. The BoArd concluted that "the saving ae . it is herebr affirmed. Costs are to be paid by Appeilants.

illegal, srbitrary and capricious and shouléd be reversed for (1969) ; Ins. Commn'r v. National Bureau, 248 Md. 292, 309-

i the areas in guestion will alleviate the dust prublem consid-
these reasons.

one of Appellants' arguments is that the Board failed to

31¢ (1967); See also Comptroller v. Diebold, Inc., 279 Md.

_ erably.” Crusher run cbviously causes a dust problem not
401, 407 (1977). .

associated with macadam. "
comply with the requirements ¢ MD. ANN. CODE art. 25A, sec. 3 Thus, "a reascning mind reasonably

Peview of the secord in these proceedings leads this

- could have reached the factual conclusion the agency reached."®
(o) (1981 Repl. Vol.) which provides, in part,: court to zh lusion that i ’ fﬂf
"[1]t shall file an opinion which shall S RE(CHe cmision of ithe Board)is . Furthermore, the denial of the variance is appropriate because : DATEL : qafﬁhjf .
] . F i
::EIE:: a uﬁ;;&u:g: Eigtﬂ:uizizg Egunﬂ proper and cannot be overturned by the court. The Board obvi- the use of crusher run is mot in "strict h Rpiwith the
grounds . ously considered all the evidence presented to it and found
timony taken at the hear- = - S 5 YA spirit and intent" of the regulations, vhich is to provide a . cc: Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire
The Board's Opinion summarizes the tes ny _ that the use of crusher run versus macadam is not peraissible 3 : : 1% Arained durah 1 T G. tt Barhight, Esquire :
lusions. Although the Board could have : ; properly drained,durable and dustless surface. r Max Zimmerman, Esquire
ing and recites its conclusions. gt in light of the specific guidelines which govern the granting In addition, it is obvious to thir court, upon review of s ivenls o= R
L r o re ? s
been more explicit in expressing its determinations, the court of variances. Section 307 of the Regulations provides in per- the record, that Appellants have not estab’ished that "strict ey %ﬁ 3 Jﬁ%& .
o L3 #. B =
concludes that the facts found and the grounds for decision are i tinent part: compliance with the Regulations uld ult in = 1,";'{’5 %ﬁ
; * el n = « « WO resulc - -~ e
sufficiently implied in the Opinion of the Board so that the Srhis Toiilivg CoRmARSATROr » - .+ and the| County ey P 3 _ / _“TI i Ly o
basis for the deciuion is clear. Therefore, there is no merit Buar: nfhappiﬂlsatﬁFﬂﬂ appeal, shall have and e el SORSYCOESMRERaRCHRDLE SLaKdsiUL SRS TeRuLTed by : 7 = © *%5 :
¥ . are hereby given e power to grant variances . g '

' 4 that the decision of th: Board is pro- from . . . offstreet parking regulations . . . section 307 of the Regulations. One of the Appellants testi- I L’ tn - .~ L
in Appellants' contention e only in casec where strict compliance with the fied th WE: = |
cedurally defective ¥ - = &igggulztiunn « « » Would result in practi- o at an average estimate for paving from three contrac- )

3 iy ca ‘ficulty or unreasonable hardship . . . . ' ;
i that the weight of the evidence sup- Furthermore, any such variance shall pe granted - tors is $85,000. Appellant indicated that the ccwut of putting o "
Appellants also argue tha 9 only if in strict harmony with the spirit and - a h . o ¥
£ th iance rather than a denial. The test to i intent of said . . . offstreet parking . . e own crusher run, three years prior to 'he hearing, was some- - :
ports a grant o @ var Tt regulations, and only in such manner as to grant wh hot fift d eigh s I
B e et e o 3 relief without substantial injury to public : ere ween €en and eighteen thoutand dollars. Thiz tes-~ =
be applied by this court in rev 3 health, safety and general wvelfare. They shall ] timony is in lusi s
was succintly expressed by the Court of Appeals in Su; arvisor of have no power to grant any other variances." R g e - i LUR A EO ; Eh . :
e i My 2oa A, ¥Y, Bh 1197415 ;LJfE Three witnesses testified at the Board's hearing regard- . - Board with which to messure the impact of an $85,000 expenditure
BEs. V. g . ’ 3 . .
A e Thatine ‘war benting J00%= - ing the runoff of water from Appellants' property. Each stated ; on the Appellants or on their business. FPinally, any hardship .
2;:ic;uviuu nﬁ,:“bﬂﬁﬁ Ezfiﬂusézﬁniﬁﬁiﬂziv: . that runoff will exist whether the surface is crusher run or of expenditures required to be made in addition to the cost of -
ey o e ﬁ:lﬂgﬂ:? ol : macadam. Although the runoff may be greater with macadam, the putting down crusher run has been caused by Appellants them-
;:Ei:gig E:::-:T:a::: 22‘: :gﬁuﬁitgtggﬁrn: g Board reasonably concluded that it can be controlled by grading selves. A self-inflicted hardship cannot be the basis for a
3 e A variance; in fact, it is a bar to relief. Salisbury Board of 3 e

(G ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 200 Gourt Nause
Tokosan, Margland 21204
(301) 494-3180

April 4, 1954

Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire
2 Fast Favette Strent
Baltimore, Md. 21202

Re: Case No. 83-283-A

James R. Szyman, et ux

Dear Mr. Rosen:

Erclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and Order passed
today by the County Board of Appeals in the above entitled case.

Very truly yours,

Encl. way to alleviate the drainage probleam on the subject property
cet James R. Szyman is to Jischarge onto the railroad's property as shown on Exhibit
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire A
Mr. M'Lg?ﬂm’k Please consider this reguest at your earliest convenience
Mr. Donal FH‘I“ as there are certain matters pending in Baltimore County relating
Mr. :lﬂ:‘?ﬁml to these issues which we are most anxious to resolve.
l:i:g:ﬁﬂhﬂ' Very trualy yours, !
A. 3 I_HI___H_Eﬂ n
Jean M. H. Jung )
i-rfn'f“ o Arvin E. Rosen E
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Ms. Luba Drahosz

Amtrak

400 Morth Carital Street, H.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Attention: Real Estate Department

Dear Ms. Drahosz:

This letter will serv.: to conficrm our conversation of last
week regarding the request of my clients, James and Lorraine
Szyman, to obtain an easement from the railroad for the purpose
of draining water from their property. Their property is located
at 6923 Ebrnezer Road, Baltimoare County, Maryland. 1 am enclog-
ing herewith the following decuments to assist you in locating
the site where their property adjoins that of the railroad:

Exhibit 1 - Vicinity Map
Exhibit 2 - Vicinity Map to smaller scale
Exhibit 3 - Vicinity Map to smaller scale

Attached as Exhibit 4 is a blow-up of where the proposed
concret. box culvert would be placed. Exhibit 5 shows the topog-
raphy of the area and how we nropose to have the property drain.
At the present time, cur engineers have advised tnat the easiest

enclosures

cc: Mr. James Szyman
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Mr. Daniel Wodarczyk:
12518 Eastern Avenue Extended
Baltimore, Maryland 212320

Dear Mr. Wodarczyk:

- L

North

As you will recall, I spoke with you recently =oncerning
the rechanneling (f the water which is currently pooling in
your front lawn. As I told you in our conversation, I repre-
sent J&L Industries, Inc. The purpose for this plan would be
to rechannel existing drainage water in the back of your prop-
ertv along the railroad tracks so ifhat it would empty out near
the Chase Fire Station. This is graphically shown cn the draw-
ing attach2d hereto. After you have had a chance to review
this, I would appreciate it if you give me a call so that we

may discuss this proposal.

: Very truly yours,
CONCRET: BO¥X

Arvin E. Rosen

PROFPOED CONCERETE BIOX_ CULNERT
Fel-0" SECTION

AER:pnj
3-17/h13
enclosure

ec: Mr., James Szyman w/encl.

P"T'TICNER’S

11./17/83 - Following were notified of hearing set for Thursday, Feb. 2, 1983, ot 10 a.m.:

@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

LAW OFFICES CF A. Rosen, Esq. !n.ﬂ Court Housr
5:::'"“ AND ROSEN James Szymon, er ux Cobsoa, Margland 21204
: A HEAMAN SISKIMD (19081 964 EAST FAYETTE STREET $. barhight, i
v AT s BA\TIMORE. MO 21202 TRLEPWON Lbe-0408 Dol L (301)494-3180
nlu:.t. HOOVER Donald Wenger April &, 1984
JERCLD A HOBES ) ek | J . HHI-III'I
sl iotd Dltrict /2. ; Date of hﬁu“-i::,,-ﬂ*:i.;f&&i"_- . N. Gerber
B ot ol : J. Hoswell
. ros o B o g I he
] nea o L B 1 ? J. Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire
Dol PR o A T AR T T A A, ooy 2 Tast Zayerme Street
Location of . 2L .:".-_---.;{r:-;ﬁ'.‘j,;;q.--,,;';ddﬂ:..*.,.ﬂfi_ﬂ----uﬁ---.fgf ......... A. Jablon Baltimore, Md. 2122
S .::.-.,zf-arf;.-&..’léﬂm.:f e o TR e S v e Re: Case No. 832834
Zoning Commissioner Locatlon, of “...;r_?ﬁ.lbji-+-n?£.ifyﬁ:ﬁﬂz};.“..é.[;...f':'.l-.".{'.'{..‘-?.-_--f:l S, £, T
: County n;:i:; H_giiging "1.{( ) L ; F r
Towson, Maryland 21204 e e e e e e sesssmsscscssssssasancess - Dear Mr. Rosen:
Re: 6923 Ebemezer Road e ettt ittt et Sy e AT Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinior. and Order passed

Case No. B3-285-A
Dear Mr. Commissioner:

tu-:hnrhrﬁwc“tr&urdniﬁppuhinmm;emtiﬂedm

Posted by BVl LET A v divetarn —/:*/«i’f: & SRR *

Funber of Signe: .J

On behalf of O

on alf of James R. and Lorraine E. Szyman, owners of

the above-referenced property, please be adviud that this - f
letter shall act as a Notice of Intention to Appeal the 3 4

decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
County of August 1, 1983 with regard to the above-captioned g
case. Enclosed is our check representing costs of appeal.

Encl.
Very

cct James R. Szyman
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Mr, Daniel Wodarczyk
Mr. Donald Wenger
Mr. James Fordyce
Phyllis C. Friedman
N. E. Gerber
3. G. Hoswell
A. Jablon
Joan M. d. Jng
J. E. Dver
Arlene lJanuary

gen

~ Enclosure
- BR35/12 '
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@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

& ' ©
Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

LAW OFFECES OF

SISKIND AND ROSEN

& ® ‘

Koom 200 @ourt Nouse b May 1, 1984 * Reom 200 Gourt Nouse A HERMAN BISKIND :1908.1984) m“i“" "Tilmm TELEPHoM 838 5808
AN Cotevar, ,,I:qlul.tlﬂl : Iﬁmﬁnﬁlﬂﬂl WL s TIMORE. ARILA CODE 30t
~ (301)494-3180 (301)4%4-2100 OEENS 4 HOOVER
May 1, 1984 May 1, 1984
May 14, 1984
BILLED TO: Arvin E. Rosen, Esq.
Dennis J. Hoover, Esq.
2 E. Fayette 5t.

Baltimore, Md. 21202

Arvin E. Rosen, Exg.
Demmils J, Hoover, Exq.

Baltimore County

Court House, Room 200

Cost of cartified document: In Case No, 83-2U5-A . . « + « = « - $22,00 Towson, Maryland 21204

| 2 E. Fayotte Street
G. Scott Barhight, Exg. Jomes R, Szyman, ef ux 1 : —IHE -
¥n4w. Tdmgfﬁhﬁ"' i quffh"“'“:; 450" W of Baltimore, Md, 21202 bt i Re: Case No. B3-285-A
awion . . Eastem .
’ i Rt m H;- sf_ms_tr - 15th District Gentlemen: Jomes R, Szymaon, et Gentlemen:
Dear Mr. 1 _._.—"—.EL—I-—

Enclosed herewith is our check in the amount ot 522.00
for the cost of certified documents as reflected in the enclosed
copy of your bill dated May 1, 1584,

In accordance with Rule B=7 (g) of the Rules of Procedure
of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals Is
required to submit the record of proceadings of the zoning cppeal which
puhﬂhhmhﬁmﬂtmuﬂﬂmﬂhrhmmmwhﬂnﬁuﬂ

matter within thirty days.

The cest of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
Certifiod coples of any other documents necessory for the completion

Notice is hereby given, in occordance with the Rules
of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an appeal hes £ .
been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the decision - MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: Bal timore County, Maryland e
of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the obove maiter. ‘
of the Certificate of Motice. i MIT TO: County Board of E
Enclosed is @ copy e : REMIT County & . |

Ccunty Board of Appeals of l
|

Kf? / _.I' ] o
Qe tedA A et

Towson, Md. 21204 <f the record must alwo be at your expense. ; :%
Very truly youn, Tha cost of the rameriph, plus any othez documents, st be Jercld A. Moses ﬁ -
poid in time to transmit the sacma to the Circuit Court not loter than l‘hhf JAM/tc = %
7 days from the date of any patition you might file in court, in occordance Enclosure i,
= ﬁ"}: e with Rule B-7 (o). 34109 =
— e o LT £l

" Jume Holmen, Secretory Enclosed Is o <opy of tha Certificate of Notice; also invoice

Encl covering the cost of certified copies of necessary documents.
Gl K

cec: Daoniel Wodorezyk
Donald Wenger
James Fordyce
Phyllis C. Friedman
M. Gerber
J. Hoswell
J. Jung
J. Dyer
A, Jablon
hi h“ﬂrr

: 4) The hppellees deny the facts asserted in a h
o paragrap
JAMES R. SZYMAN, et ux, = IN THE CIRCUIT COURT | IN THE MATTER OF . IN THE : o
| JAMES R. SZYMAN, ET UX 4 of the Petition. Upon a review of the Opinion of the Boayd
COUNTY I £ .
Appellunt : FOR BALTIMORE . | FOR VARIANCE FROM * CIRCUIT COURT
AT LAW 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of June, 1984, a copy of the | gﬁilaggﬁzégé:huiﬂ;m ] it is clear that the Board complied with the reguiremeats of
v. : e " | L] .FGR_
1 G \ ws- mailed to Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire, | REGULATIONS, §/S EBENEZER Article 25A, §5(U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland.
. . Ko. BAMI59 foregoing Answer to Petition on Appeal w»~ ma -
YEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR : Misc. Ko | ROAD 450' W. c/1 of EASTER * BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMURE COUNTY, and Dennis J. Hoover, Giskind and Rosen, Two East Fayette Street, Baitimore, | AVENUE - 15th DISTRICT WAEREFORE, the Appellees pray that this Honorable
! : 2 ' AT LAW
Appellee : - JAMES R. S5ZIYMAN, ET UX
Y i e Maryland 2120:z. PETITIONERS - APPELLANTS " Misc., File No. 16 | )
Folio No. 214 1 A) Affirm the decision of the County Doard of Appeals,
ANSWER TO PETITION OX APPEAL ’ﬁ? {L/ 7‘; FILE No. 83-285-A * File No. 84-M-159 !
Dran JBL [ A Ot o .
- - - . . I
: Peter Max Zimmerman i B) Grani Appellees such other and further relief as
Psople's Counsel for Baltimore County, Protestant below ard Appellee ﬁ % r ANSWER TC PETITION 1
nerein answers the Petition on Appeal heretofcre filed by the Appelisnt, viz: = 22 . the nature of their cause may requira.
. . >
|. That the Appellee admits the allegations made and contained in the o 7‘5% T L e R S R I
0 A3 Rppellaes, by their attorneys, G. Scott Barhight and Nolan, ||
first paragraph of said Petitionm. o = S ) i G. Scott Barhight
i p Plmhoff & Williams, Chartered - ’
2. That the Appcllee denies the allegations made and contained in = E ’ red, as and for their Answer pursuant I
[V}

to Marvland Rule B9, respect :
the second, third and fourth paragraphs, ard every subperagraph thereof. i el

1) The Appellees admit the facts asserted in Wolan, Plumhoff & Willlams,

Charterec
204 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
g23-7800

3, PFurther answering, Appellee states affirmatively that the

ragraph 1 of the Petiti
de=ision of the Board herein was proper and justified by the evidence | paragrap e Pe on;

before it and that the decision of the Board should therefore be sustained | 2) The Appellees deny the facts asserted in paragraph

2 ot the Petition. The Opinisr of the Board y Lh '
as beinp properly and legally made. op n o ¢ Boerd more ‘han adequately |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AND AS IN DUTY BOUND, etc.,

sets forth the facts and bactis of its decision.

1) The Appelleas deny the fucts asserted in paragraph

TH
I HEREPY CERTIFY, that on this g day of fﬁ"ﬂf

- A &
J{H . C!if- ‘:":"""-l.ﬂ".g"ﬂ-w- 4

Phyllis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

R JN 1) Aﬂi?&

3 of the Petition. The Board properly stated the reasons for

| 1984, a copy of the foregoing Answer to Petition was mailed,
its decision, there was zdequate evidence to support the decision, postage prepaid, to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

and th+ overwhelming weight of the evidence supports Appellee's

County, Room 219, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; Thomas

- .
sition. J. Bolli E tv It £l of La
yé MA 2”’" ) POBition uﬂ:tl nger, Esquire, Assistant County lttorney, office W,
- & WILLLAMS,
Peter Hax Zimmerman L ARTERED 1
Deputy People's Counsel e —

Rm. 223, Court House ;
Towson, Maryland 21204 == it
494-2188 | “

L n
R el




. S i
Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; Arnold Jablon, Esguire, e ;
: ' s , 8t ux, g IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
Zoning Commissioner, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; and JAHES R. SIVMAN, et ux 02y Vethir 5 Erant ol EAU IR Tinet wppl ot | Eor
y . Plaintiff/Appellant  : FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY would dn substantial justice to the applicant
Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire, Two East Fayette Street, Baitimore, ._ bs ST s o erbeT e tsirty cUokva 1o the Wl . 3
V. : AT LAW trict, or whether a lesser relaxation than that 1 * HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2%th day of July, 1984, a

R S S anas _ : 8L -3-159 applied for would give substantial relief to the .

: ONAmoRe conery, FEALL:. SR el i e e A\ Sopy oL the forepviak Techie's Commenl s NempsSasin ey waran to
L] - W [ - \
: . : '\-. Arvir . Rosen, Erquire, ® East Fayette St., Balticore, MD 21202;
@. Scotf Barhight Tt , Defendants/Appe’lees "3) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion
5 ! e I 35 T lh;l‘; t:;i:piri:tnf.::t n;:inmn uﬂ: El observed and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire, Nolan, Plushoff & Williams, Chartered,
and public safety welfare secured.
PE0PLE’S COUNSEL'S MEMORA W ¥ 204 W. P lvunia Ave., Towson, MD 21204.
In the present case, the Plaintiff/Appellent's evidence was either i oy v N
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, Defendant/Appellee, pursuant non-exiscent, vagu:, or totally unpersuasive on the first criteriom, % /%L..;?
: u’i‘“."r'ﬂ Ta—

E ; to Maryland Rule BI12, states: the alleged burdensomeness of the restrictions. Horeover, the evidence L g
I
1

Peter Hax Zimperman
People's Counsel hereby adopts by reference the peiuts and authori-

from neighboring property owners and experts was overvhelming that

} : ties set forth in the "Fordyce Memorandu= of Lav” concurrently filed in the grant of the variance would sdversely affeci other persons in

this case. the neighborhood. Therefcre, justice was served by the denial of -

1an addition, we poinL out the following: the variance. Indeed, this was not a close case. »

I. Plaintiff/Appeliant is wrong to complain of any alieged 3. Given the scope of judicial review in variance cases

failure of the County Board of Appeals to make findings of facts. (also set forth in McLean), the Court must affirm so long as the

Following the opiniem of the administrative agency, Appellant never Board's decision is fairly Jebatable. Here, that standari is more

presented its contentions to the agency or requested reconsideration. than wet, and the Court should have no difficulty approving the decision

(,/zf.; A -."! - fow A
E%ﬁ: [ ?;:-Uéﬂj_.
Phy is Cole Fried=an S

cep Chertkoff v. Department of Natural Resources, &3 Hd. Ajp. 10, «02

=

e —

of tne agency.
A.2d 1315 (1979). In any event, the decision of the County Board of

Appeals sufficientiy states the reasons fer denial of the petition.

*_-E ;J 2. The standard for consideration of a =ariance is set forth leople's Counsel for Baltimore County
E & in Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 310 A.2d 783 (1973). There, Judge ﬁzﬂ w
mli:;" mmm E_% l: Levine defined the standard of unreasonable hardship or practical H;tt Max Zicmerzan ;
e ; ! EE ';. difficulty, as follows: ﬁ;;":‘;ﬁf“ﬂ:,: :::::ﬂ _
] | E ﬁ: : "|) Whether compliance with the strict letter of Towson, Maryland 21204

L94-2188

L L
| |
MANDATE i
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

PEC No. 772 , September Term, 195;

E the restrictions governing area, set backs, front-
age, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the :arnp:rr.j_fnr a
' ; pernitted puipose er would render conformity with
' such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

-
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RE: PETIV'ON FOR VARIANCE
5/S of “henezer Rd., 450'
\W of the Centerline of
castern Ave., 15th District : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMIZSIONER

James R. Szyman December 6, 1984 - Line nf Disamissal |
filed by counsel for appellants.
Appeal Dismissed.

JAMES R, SZYMAN, et ux,
Petitioners

Case No, 83-285-A

Qourt of Special Appeals

v. , of Marpland
I F .- .
D - 2 Howamp E F ckmn‘hj_ ﬂh. L
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE el 1301 209-3848 IDIRECT LINE) CHILF GEPyUTY
| {II 13011 281-2020 IWASHINGTOM AREA)
Mr, Commissioner:

TIY FOR DEAF
eniine ey i L | ¥ . | 13011 2092000 1DINECT LINE)
RS PR e AT s ey S el B G ST R : Pursuant to the autherity contained in Section 524, 1 of the Baltimore County T R Rann TWARNINGTOM ARTA
.__—- ..-III -::-_-'q-‘:'_'.;l. - -.-_. 5 i .__-.. ot . :-_- _ .. ' ; 4 L ...- : ..-.- -..l , : < YT,

Charter, | hereby enter my oppearance in this proceeding. You are requested to notify

December &, 1984

me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefor, STATEMENT OF COSTS: i,

In Circuit Court: Baltimore Ccunty

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith, (Misc. No. 84-M-159) - :::::1:' :::::1::; ::ihﬂ::hc““,
Record i Courthouse
2 B (\ 2 : Stenographer's Costs . Tovscn, Maryland 21204
- A . A ‘d? ! I
;/'/'5’ G /‘lﬁ""f“""”"’*““““"*" A (L —l'—“""““’“-“w Re: James R. Szyman v. Baltimore Ccunty Board of Appeals
Peter Max Zimmerman John W, Hessian, Il I Coalt ol Setesal A { : PHC No. 772, September Term, 1984
Deputy Puople's Counsel People's Counsel for Baltimore County n 11 of Special Appeals: E Your Misc. No. B84-M-159
Bine A0, ModL 1 Filing Record an A = by
b R e N e e e - D Mr.
IHEH Maryland 21204 ﬂmﬁ: Fé"' for Appellant AT R e - 8 %E S ear Mr. Kahline: ‘
eply Brief. . . .. . s s e e e e e 5 : ' Enciosed find a Lire of Dismissal th
Portion of Record Extract — Appellant . . . . . . . . B RE wam Tiled with ehtd
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13+h day of June, 1983, o copy of the foregoing Printing Brief for Cross-Appellee . e i ey 2y :ln:t | E::I:.::’.::l:::l::':;i:::l;u g:"l::tl:::::t:“:ﬁlf for our files
[ b i ok : -
Order was mailed to Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire, Two E. Fayette Street, Baltimore, MD ~ E r | Also, find enclosed the original mandate of this Court
- | j refleccing this dismissal, which together with the Line lhu;u
21202, Attomey for Petitioners. = m _ : be flaced in tha recoel. j
gnn!m; ?ritf ‘H glpptllu Appdl B T e 18 )
ortion of Reco tract — - S AR T T S ey I :
1 ; Printing Brief for Cross-Appellant . . . . . . . . . . : b_ R e T antss
4l -‘--'I.d..u.u...;-_.l:rE _’ lé? _ -
W, Hessian, II| i« S
\STATE OF MARYLAND, Sel: -
I do hereby certify that the foreguing is truly taken from the records and proceedings of the raid \ KR¥icdy
Conrt of Special Appeals. Enclosure
: In testimony whereof, I have h:r.rn:m sel my :lnni' as Clerk and affixed cetl (Robase L. Tianagsn, Fiqeire
 the sve! of the Court of Special Appeals, this cixth day ; Arvir E. Rosen, Esquire
2 lof December  A4.D.19 84, ._ Thomas J. Bollinger, Esquire

G. Scott Barhight, Ssquire

s
_ |
Phyllis Cule Friedwan, Esquire et
. ; Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 0
: L
~
™

j e — Mr. Arnold Jablon
& = Clerk of the Court of Special Appeals of Marylaad. |
Cont Ihnnnmﬁﬁ-#ﬁﬂiﬁmhhﬁﬂdhﬂmmﬂiﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬁﬂﬁlﬂﬂ _ .
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’ 4 e DALTIMORE C
. "" LAW OFFICES OF i) OFFICE - ]
JAMES R. SZYMAN , ET UX §3-285-A { ‘ M $+ SISKIND AND RosEN | QEFKE OF PLANKAG & ONNG
EAST FAYETTE STREET 494~
5/S Ebenezer Rd,, 450' W of ¢/1 of Eostem Ave, (1908-1984) T“:uﬁm“m TN 1 3353
15th District ' | IN THE MATTER OF e IN THE L
| JAMES R. AND LORRAINE E. SZYMAN m J*BLON
| * COMMISSICHNER
Varlanca-from Sec. 409.2.¢(2) 1o allow parking, meneuvering areas , | FOR ALUEGED ZUNING VIOLATION CIRCUIT COURT
ond driveways to be paved with crsher run in lieu of the req. : April 18, 1984 | 69231 ERENEZER HOAD * OF
macadam, tar and chip, ete. : l15th DISTRICT Septe:niber 1, 1983
i BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF - BALTIMORE COUMTY i
' APPEALS OF JALTIMORE COUNTY
May 12, 1983 Petition filed |No. £83-28-285-A f G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
i % 2 : A i 2 & 204 West FPennsylvania Avenue
June 21, 1983 Hearing held on petition i Towson, Maryland 21204
Mr. Arnold Jablon | ORDER FOR. APPEAL BY JAMES R. SZYMAN
Aug. 1, 1983 Order of D.Z.C. denying varionce o ggz::g Hgmi“iﬂﬂ“ | ANMD LORRAINE E. SZYMAN Re: Petition for Variance
Aug. 19, * Order for oppeal to C. B, cf A, Towaon, Maryland 212C4 | : sﬁih::;::ﬁ' 450" W of c/1 of
5 g Mr. Clerk:
; Re: In the ter of Jams R. and Lorraine E. i James R. Szyman, et ux - Petitioners
Feb. 2, 1984 Hearing on appeal before the Joard Szyman mlhga zcalng violation on i Please enter an appeal pursuant to Rule B2, Chapter Cuse No. 83-285-A
| 'ﬁ?%":r located at 6923 Ebenezer Road, i
Apr. 4, " Order of the Board affiming D.Z.C. s Order .. : ;:tng::ﬁi::'Bﬂifgrzh;mﬁﬂ:;w SenEs ' !llmﬂ. Maryland Rules of Procedure, cn behalf of James R. Szyman Dear Mr. Barhight:
May 1, " E::;“:“" APP"’IETH h;-ﬂh:l;:hl;-?c:l} by o No. 83-28-285-A N e 17 -!und Lorraine E. Szyman from the written Order issued April 4, 1 Please be advised that an appeal has been filed by Arvin E. Rosen,
. Rosen, Eq. on of Petitioners fJ- A !' - attorncy for the petitioners, from the decision rendered by the Deputy Zoning
May 1, * Certificate of Notice sent e A a4 _ -.llBB'I by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in i Consnlssl of Baltimore Co i i A P g
' h ' Pursuant to Rule B2c I am hereby forwarding you a copy of : T Ao , &
- tha Order for Appeal which I intend to tile in connection - :k EXOn e Ng o iEPas 2T s8N 1 You will be notified of the date and time of the appeal hearing when it is 3
May 24, 1984 ﬂl:i;rn‘ﬂ of Eﬂﬂﬂhi‘ filed in the Cir. Ct. S with the above-referenced case. 1 | scheduled by the County Board of Appeals.
fﬂ' to. . :F i
I. 1. 26 Board AFFIRMED by Judge 1. Wm. Hinkel ; . v iR : : Arvin E. Rosen i Sincerely,
2 e 9/27/84 - ce: A. Zablon : e :f' i*..-' !
A. oy [ 44 Dennis 3, Hoore: | o
: : s a sen -
. - in E. sen . Arnold J
AL Order for Appeal Tils” in the Court of _ Two East Fayette Street
EI Oct 5 Spacial Appeals by Robert L. Flanagur;.hi:;:! . " E:;.EE“IE T ?;éiﬁng;:.ﬁﬁ?lnnd 21202 Zoning Commissioner
: h, G d Rosen, on be Z. ¥
i:ﬂ;:::u;u:ﬂm: S'E:?nnfnzt W 5 EE;HI’;?‘“ St dioa s ” Attorneys for Appellante AJTAS
10/16/84 - cc: A, vablon : [ f -
h. January oo it Eﬁglgn:“iﬁ
J. Hoswell i e s
i Baltimore, Maryland 21220
J Dec. 6 Line of Dismissal filed in the C. of 5.A. by Appellants f |
£ | ZONI
4 ! Donald Wenger
" 5 Mandate issued By ... 12532 Eastern Avenue
: P, O. Box 0
| Chase, Marvland 21027
.I John W. Hessian, III, Esnuire
People's Counsel
|
. |
|
I
!
|
| T s S e
P = = * e Lo
TAmeS £, SEFNAN, £ Novenber 5, 1904
- DALTIMORE COUNT
qlﬂﬁl:; AHD‘ EQEEH : {_{i ' LAW OFFICES OF : OFFICE OF PLANN ﬁ‘IﬂHW}E i @ HIﬂH
SISSIND SN0 XO0P ~ » A SISKIND AND ROSEN TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 P i
4. MERMAN SICKIND (1800 19841 Zppmi by Inmm h‘;m”. A = L e e Two CasT FAYETTE STRECT TELERHONE 5388408 B IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
WILLMAM L SISHIND L q‘a Ay BALTIMCRE, MD. 21202 AREA COOL 30 ; 4 F‘I Qy
ARyie E ROSEMN ] wilblas LSS 3 = ] s : i ARNOLD .Im[“_m i oF m
P A € ROBEN March 17, 298 . ZONING COMMISSIONER, v

JERCLD A MOLES August 2, 1983 - RS A MG E.

August 1, 1983

_Janes B. SZvaan
-
PHC No. 112
L ] :
Mr. William E. Hammond Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire va.
e Zoning Commisrioner Two East Fayette Street % Septembar Term, 1984
Baltimore County Baltimore, Maryland 21202
zoning Commissioner } Office of rPlanning & ZToning Y i ’
Cou RE: Potition for Variance Board of
n“" et mﬂli;ﬁ BOAOG 2Ry LA L2202 ” 585 of Ebenezer bd., 450" W of the cenler Baltimore
TN A s S MM YR ADO K2 ' ne: petition for Zoning variance line of Eastern Ave. - 15th Elsction : 25 |
of James R. Szyman and - District g ORD :
= E:ﬂ ﬁgﬂ‘:;f;ngﬁ;‘i . Lorraine E. Szyman James K. Szyman, et ux - Petitioners . CEhl :
’ | Item No. 188 e ND. B3-285-A (Item No. 188)

rhe Court of Special Appeals of Maryland, pursuant t9

e ak e ' Maryland Rule 1024 a. 1. Orders and directs that the abovi-

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

on behalf of James R. and Lorraine E. Szyman, owners of

: bove-reis be advissd that this ' This morning I appeared in the Circuit Court for paltimore 2 I have this date pasacd my Order in the above captioned matter in accordance i :
iﬂ::t:: l:m;:tn_::mu::ﬂup;l:ﬁ::?;tpi::::unn to Appeal the - County in connection with an appeal from your Oorder in Case Ho. : with the attached. captioned appeal proceed without a prehearing Conference
County of Awgust 1, 1983 with regard to the above-captioned i Sfekas that ; m:ﬁ:eﬂ b:if:e piun hm:d h:::i::lcﬂgi:::dfﬁegnﬂiﬁre B Very truly yours,

[ resenting roats of appral. " County and that the above referenc -
case. Enclosed is our check repre g PP .ut.t.an;t to alleviate the problems which exist at the site. The

N I ‘“3 B sy THE COURT

n M.H. JUNG
Teputy Zoning Commisajoner

& Court granted a ninety (90) day continuance of the case to allow
: sufficient time for a hearing on the above referenced variance
request. By this letter, I ar requesting that this matter be

promptly set in for a hearing so as to meet this time require- -
mmrmﬁuunt County Solicitor. has re- . JMH 'ec
quested I inform you that he would also like to have this case :

heard within that time period. (i . Attacnments

"AER:bb :
- Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. cct Scott Barhight, Esquire
Enclosure ¥ f 204 West Pennaylvania Avenue

3353"12 J W'-)",—- tru urs, i Towscn, Maryland 21204
: SN Mr. Daniel Wodarciyk

L 12518 Eastern Avenue
in £. Rosen s .. Baltimore, Maryland 21220
i s : .- Mr. Donald Wenger
:E]E‘;E';j 12532 Eaatern Avenue
= P.0. Box O
cc: Thomas Bollinger, Esgquire L Chase, Maryland 21027
Mr. James R. Szyman : .
> John W. Heasian, III, Esquire
People's Counscl
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/1IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

| - e OF MARYLAND

| JAMES R. sz'mhl-l,;ﬁ;?c:.._k ] . |

VB *  PHC No. 772 |

B O i

| BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF RPPEALS*  September Term, 1384

DISMISSAL OF APPEAL

Appellants James R. Szyman and Lorraine E. Szyman by their

| attorneys Arvin E. Rosen and Robert L. Flanagan hereby dismiss the

| ilabuuu captioned appeal. f’ ;
i m
A = (':L‘-\_.,-E'_'

rt L. Fianagan

, ST 8‘:&“ RET

Arvin E. Rosen i
= siskind, Burch, Grady and Rosen

Jefferson Building

™o East Fayette Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

{301) 539-6606

' Attorneys for Appellants :

CEATIFICATE OF SERVICE.

™

| 1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 5; day of December, 1984, a

. copy of the foregoing pismissal of Appeal was mailed, postage

. prepaid, to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, Room
219, rourt House, Towson, Maryland 21204; Thomas J. Bollinger,

1 Esq., Assistant County golicitor, Dffice of Law, Court House,

| Towson, Maryland 21204; Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner,

' Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204: G. Scott Barhight, Esq.,

| Nolan, Fiumhoff & Willias, chartered, 204 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,

. Towson, Maryland 21204; and Phyllis Cole Freidman, Attornfy, i

ﬂ Pecple's Counsel for Hultimumejfnunty and Peter_Mgx Zimmerman,
. Esquire, Deputy Peonle's Jounasl, foom 223, ,Cofirt douse, Towson,
-

| Maryland 2lzu4. : e
| ll‘%d' L 1N
i Robert L. Flanagan Pk i

S—

73-25574

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., oo lU0E 2, 1983

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly iewspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baitimore County, Md., BNSFINTEMY

g ___one e RRERRTROWESE: before the Blat . . o=
dav of oooceme--t008 19.82__, the WSt publication

June

|;||p|ll1'ill:lﬂ=|1lI!l-l:..‘-f'."",j ......... day of —-

1983 __

B o Aartheaal b a0 TR

June 8, 1983

BElREy o Since I am recuperating from surgerys L
e be able to oppose this varlance in person. 1 hope you .
%féf' i will consider the attached letter when a decision is made.
i? | 22 Sincerely,
; L byt '.";l”.:; 3! : ﬂbﬂr‘tl o

HowarD £ FRICOMAN
CLERE

930

LAY

Elmer H.
Circuit Court for Baltimore County

Courthoune

& _ &
Gonurt of Spectal Appeals

of Marvland
Amapolie, Md. 21401-1698

(3011 269-344€ IDIRECT LINE)
301 261-2920 IWASHINGTON AREAI

TTY FOR DEAF
(3011 269-26800 IDIRECT LINE]
(301) 565-0450 (WASHINGTOM AREA)

December 6, 1984

Kahline, Jr., Clerk

Towaon, Maryland 21204

HEF:cdq

[ =

PH

Daar Mr.

Encloses find a Line of

Court on December €, 1984.
and sending the ariginal to you for docketing-

Alse,

reflecting this d
be placed in the record.

Enclosure

P3-2,-A

Kahline:

P €

RopErT J BOOIL
CRiCF DEBUTY

i
James R. S5z --nf%.fl:]:t-nrl County Board of Appeals
6. 172, September Term, 1984

Your Misc. No. B4-M=139

find enclosed the original mandate of this Court,

Very truly yours,

Robert L. Flanagan, Esquire
Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire

Thomas J. Bollinger, Esquire
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Phyllis Cole Friedmanm Esquire
Peter Mox Zimmerman, Esquire

Mr.

&Jﬂ - m&{dﬁ f?iwr C:uu: Cﬂmtd£ _gm:.

Arnold Jablon

POST OFFICE BOX 5031
BALTIMORE., MARYLAND 2122C

June E-r 1953

(¥rs.) Alberta Y. Fugh,

Fresident

M, William E. Hammond

Zening Commissioner

office of Planning and Zoning
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Tawson, Haryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hammond: r3- T

It is in the copinion of the Eass

{smissal, which together vith the

O v

ex-Middle River Civic

Council, Inc. which has the paid mambership of 27 eivic organi-

zations end 31 inulvi s to oppose the variance requested by
nated at the South side of Fbenezer Rosad,

M. James

Ls0

Re OF
T+, AEBS O E%ﬂJuanterline af Eastern Avenue.

The varlance petition reguests the use of crusher-run
in 1ieu of the required macadam paving.

The Council opnoses this variance because:

the crusher run has already been installed illegally
and is subject of zoning violations. The Case,
82-4-175, is in appeal by the petitioner at the

1.

2.

Circuit Court level.

the installation of the crusher-run has created

drainage problems for adjacent properties.

it has created, and if approved, will continu=a to

create cxcessive dust and dirt.

d

Dismissal that was filed with this
Wo are making a copy for our f[iles

Line should

Sl |

there are no guarantees that, if approved, petitioner
would not spread additional erusher-run to cover

small spills and steins from oll, am has been wltnesced

ginace 1?3“ N

The privacy rights of neighbors has boen abused
aincs 198u when the original approved aite plan
designated the area along the adjacent prup-rti;n.

the back of the warehouse, and along the
property to the fence as a non-use area.

is now requesting to continue to use this area.

-1-

~he petitioner

MANDATE o
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

PHC Ne. 772 , September Term, 19384

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING OSPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY
Torwann, Mboarylossl

James R. Szyman Drcenber 6, 1984 - Line of Dismissal
filed by counsel for appellants.
Appeal Dismissed.
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December 6, 1984 - Mandate Issund.

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
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STATEMENT OF COSTS:
In Circuit Court: Baltfmore County (Misc. No. B4-M-159)

Record
Stenographer’s Costy

In Court of Special Appeals:

Filing Record on Appeal . . . . .
Pril:llfn Brief for Appellant . . . .
Reply Brief . . . . . . . « .+ .
Portion of Record Extract — Appellant
Printing Brief for Cross-Appellee . .
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Qe ﬁmes
Middie Fiver, Md., _féz:w -

| 2 This is g “ertify, That the snnexed

was inserted in Qye Times, 8 newspaper printed
and published in Baltimore County, once in each

Printing Brief for Appzlice . . . .
Portion of Record Extract — Appelles
Printing Brief for Cross-Appellant . .
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STATE OF MARYLAND, Scl:
I do hereby certify that the foregoing is truly taken from the records and proceedings of the said

Conrt of Special Appeals.
et In testimony whereof, I have hercunto set my hand as Clerk a1 affixed

the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this  cixth day
of December AD. 19 84.

' wr. William E. Hammend = 5 June £, 1983

The Couwnecil urges i“hat this opposition he conslidered
when making a decision regarding this variance.

Sincerely,

é_‘n 1 ;. é J,.-"EE i |' %
(Mrs.) Alberta Y. Puah-;
yrerident

AYP/LL
cct Mr. J. Hesslan, People's Counsel
2nd Floor

01d Cour%s Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204




n

Arvin E. Rosen, Esquire
2 E. Fayette Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: Petition for Variance
S§/5 of Ebenezer Rd., 450' W of the
e/l of Kastern Avenue
James R. Szyman, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. B3-2H5-A

TIME: 10:45 A.M.

DATR: Tuesday, June &1, 1983

ce: Mr. k& Mrs, James Fordyce
12520 Eastern Avenue
Paltimore, Maryland 21220

it Bl 2l | 2 Vg “oBerees100005b Birlad

v, T

- e e, S —

|
i

-
o,

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

15th Election District

FZONING: Petition for Variance

LOCATION: South side of Ebenezer lload, 450 fr. West of the
centerline of Eastern Avenue

DATE &k TIME: Tuesday, June 21, 1983 at 10:45 A. M.

Poom 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake

PUBLIC HEARING:
\venue, Towson, Maryland

i ¥
The Zoning Commissioner of Paltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to allow parking, mancuvering areas

; and driveways to be paved with crusher run in lieu of the
| required macadam, tar and chip, ete.

The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:
:::ﬁ.ﬁﬂ 'Jiﬂg. 2.c.(2) - requirad paving for parking, maneuvering areas and

driveway areas

All that parcel of land in the Fifteenth District of Baltimore County

:Euin[ the property of James R, Szyman, et ux, as shown on plat plan filed with

‘the Zoning Department.

earing day, June 21, 1983 at 10:45 A. M.
guﬂinl-l::;;;r 1::“?1“51 Guﬂ.l;tr Office Building, 111 W. Thesapeake Avenue,

:.Tﬁi'-ﬂﬂ; Hl!"fllﬂ'll
| BY ORDER CF
WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

. ® .

WHITNEY, BAILEY, COX & MAGNANI

£l

o-1/p0 # o

JAL Industries, Inc.
6923 Chanezer Rnad
Raltimore County, Maryland

SURVEYOR'S DESCRIPTION

The aforementioned zoning regqulation requires that

“any parking or storage space to:- more than five (5) vehicles

shall orovide a durable and dustless surface, and shuuld be

Beginning in the center of Ebenezer Road at a distance of approx'mately 450°
west of the certer of Eastera Avenue (Md. Rte. 150) and running along the center
of Ehenezer Road a1nn-§| 2 Yine S 63® 36" E for a distance of 196.25 feat, thence
along a 1ine S 46° 09' W far a distance nf 382.1 feet, thence along 4 line S 49°
29' W for a distance of 233,48 feet, thonce along a line N 51° 27' } for a
distance of 148.99 feet, thence northeasterly along a 'ine curving towards the
left with & radius of 22,978 feat for a distance of 572.0 feet, more or less, to
the place of beginning, containing 2.30 acres of land, more or lese,

properly drained®™. The topography of the Petitioner's property
and other properties in the immediate vicinit, is such that

severe drainage and run-off problems exist which have been the
subject of hearinges before the Zoning Commissioner, the County

Board of Apreals, and the Circuit Court. Placement of a durable

and dustless surface on the property will so significantly

increase the run-off and drainage problems that no remedy will

be availabtle to cure them, Alternativily, a crusher-run surface

will provide an absorbable base for the water and perrcit

tesolution cf the property's drainage problems. Petitioner

requires large portioras of the property for parking and storage

space. Notwithstanding the undue financial hardship caused by

paving a large portion of the property, consulting engineers

have agreed tlit such paving would cause uncentrollable storm

water run-off. Alternatively, retaining a crusher-run surface

on the property would allow run-off controls tc be implemented,

Further, compliance with the zoning regulations would cause

extensive damage to Petitioner and adjoining land owners.

Petitioner wishes to retain the crusher-run service currently on

the property. Granting the relief requested there will cause no

substantial injury to public hezlth, safety, and genet.)l welfare,

Strict compliance with the Zoning Requlations of Baltimore

County would result in practical difficulty and undue hardship.

BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING [ ZONING
TOWSCN. MARYLAND 21204
494-3253

WilllAM E HAMMOND
JONNG COMMISHIONER

June 9, 1983

Arvin E. Rosea, Esquire
2 East Fayetta Street

g Baltimove, Maryland 21202
Re: Petition for Varlance
' 5/5 Ebenezer Rd,, 450" W of the
) /1 of Eastern Avanue
v James Seyman, et ux - Petitioners -l
: W Case No. B3-285-A :

Dear Mr. Rosan:

This is to advise you that _ $55.05 is due for advertising and posting
of the —hove property.

Please make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit
to Arlene January, Zening Office, Room 113, County Office Building, Tflﬂn:

Maryland 21204, before the hearing. L f',,.--'
Very truly yours, {" . |
f.’ /,-"";Z ]
%’; T el
e —— OO b e o
_____———" s {E. HAMMOND }
431  ommissioner ‘4




FINAL

DRAINAGE
COMPUTATIONS

FOR

IMPROVEMENTS

TO

J & L INDUSTRIES
PROPERTY

6923 EBENEZER ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

PREPARED BY

WHITNEY, BAILEY, COX & MAGNAN!
. CONSULTING ENGINEERS
GREEN SPRING STATION
| SUITE 311
2360 WEST JOPPA ROAD
LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21083
(301) 206-4200

DECEMBER 1983
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